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Important Information for Buyers
Definition “Auctioneers” 25 Blythe Road Ltd trading as Olympia Auctions.
All lots are offered subject to the Conditions of Business reproduced on the website www.OlympiaAuctions.com, and
printed in the back of the auction catalogue
A Buyer’s Premium of 25% is applicable to all lots. The Buyer’s Premium is subject to VAT at the standard rate (currently
20%). Unless otherwise indicated lots are offered for sale under the auctioneer’s margin scheme and VAT on the Buyer’s
Premium is payable by all Buyers.
Unless otherwise stated all lots are subject to a reserve set at the low estimate or below. Estimates are published as a guide
only and are subject to review. The actual Hammer Price of a lot may well be higher or lower than the range of figures given
and there are no fixed “starting prices”.
The Auctioneers will be pleased to execute bids on behalf of those clients unable to attend the sale in person, subject to our
Conditions of Business. All bids must be submitted in writing in good time and lots will always be purchased as cheaply as
possible (depending on any other bids received, reserves and competition). This service is offered free of charge.
Olympia Auctions are pleased to offer free online bidding directly through their website at www.OlympiaAuctions.com. Online
bidding platforms with an additional surcharge are available for this auction, please see the relevant platforms for further
details.
The Auctioneers may supply quotations for shipping of purchases, including transit insurance and VAT refund administration
fees, and where possible will endeavour to assist in the application for any export licenses which may be required. Buyers are
reminded that it is their responsibility to comply with UK export regulations and with any local import requirements. Olympia
Auctions are not responsible for delays in delivery which might be caused by shippers or local customs.
Cataloguing Practice
A work catalogued with the name(s) or recognised designation of an artist, without any qualification, is, in our opinion, a
work by the artist. In other cases, the following expressions with the following meanings are used:
“Attributed to……” In our opinion probably a work by the artist in whole or in part.
“Studio of….” “Workshop of….” In our opinion a work executed in the studio or workshop of the artist, possibly under his
supervision.
“Circle of….” In our opinion a work of the period of the artist and showing his influence.
“Follower of…” In our opinion a work executed in the artist’s style but not necessarily by a pupil.
“Manner of….” In our opinion a work executed in the artist’s style but of a later date.
“After….” In our opinion a copy (of any date) of a work of the artist.
“Signed….”, “Dated….”, “Inscribed….” In our opinion the work has been signed/dated/inscribed by the artist. The addition
of a question mark (?) adds an element of doubt.
“Bears signature…”, “Bears date….”, “Bears inscription….” In our opinion the signature/date/inscription/stamp is by a
hand other than that of the artist.
Symbols
VAT
‘‡’ For items over 100 years old that have been imported from outside the European Union (EU), to be sold at auction
under Temporary Import Rules. When released to the Buyer within the EU, including the UK, the Buyer will become the
importer and must pay VAT at the rate of 5% on the Hammer Price and 20% on the Buyer’s Premium. Buyers outside the
EU will normally be eligible to obtain a refund in respect of temporary import VAT, upon satisfactory documentary evidence
of exportation. Further information on this matter is available on request.
‘Ω’ For items under 100 years old: Import VAT of 20% payable on whole Hammer Price, less premium (a further 20% is
payable on the premium.)
‘†’ For lots sold from WITHIN the EU, if the client is VAT registered and not using the Auctioneer’s Special Scheme, full VAT
at 20% is levied on the Hammer Price and premium.
‘□’ For items with No Reserve.

Artist Resale Right
'•' For lots marked with the symbol '•' that are sold for a Hammer Price of €1,000 or greater (converted into GBP using the
European Central Bank Reference rate prevailing on the Auction End date) an additional premium will be payable by
the Buyer to cover the payment of royalties under the Artist Resale Right Regulations 2006. The additional premium will be
a percentage of the amount of the Hammer Price calculated in accordance with the table below, and shall not exceed the
equivalent of €12,500. The Artist Resale Right applies to paintings sold for €1,000 or greater if they are sold 3 years or more
after their original sale by the artist. Paintings sold for €10,000 or greater are liable for Artist Resale Right regardless of
when the initial sale took place.
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Hammer Price Percentage Amount
From €0 to €50,000 4%
From €50,000.01 to €200,000 3%
From €200,000.01 to €350,000 1%
From €350,000.01 to €500,000 0.5%
Exceeding €500,000 0.25%

Payment
Payment is due in sterling at the conclusion of the sale and before purchases can be released. Please note that we require
seven days to clear sterling cheques unless special arrangements have been made in advance of the sale.
The Auctioneers are pleased to accept UK debit cards; we can no longer take payment from credit cards and international
debit cards. Cash and UK registered debit card payments above £6,000 and "card holder not present" payments above
£2,000 will not be accepted without prior arrangement.
Electronic transfers may be sent directly to our Bank:
25 Blythe Road Ltd
HSBC Bank
38 High Street
Dartford
Kent
DA1 1DG
United Kingdom
IBAN Number: GB39HBUK4019042203319
BIC: HBUKGB4B
Sort Code – 40-19-04
Account Number - 22033119
Account Name: 25 Blythe Road Ltd
VAT Registration Number: 144181627
Storage
On receipt of cleared funds, lots can be collected from the premises at 25 Blythe Road, London, W14 0PD. Please note that
collection may be made during working hours only, usually Monday to Friday 9.30 to 17.00. All lots should be cleared
within 10 working days of the auction date, after which they will be transferred to a third party for storage. A transfer fee of
£25 per lot plus all incurred transfer and storage costs due to the third party will be payable prior to release.
Authenticity Guarantee
If the Auctioneers sell an item of Property which is later
shown to be a “Counterfeit”, subject to the terms below
the Auctioneers will rescind the sale and refund
the Buyer the total amount paid by the Buyer to
the Auctioneers for that Property, up to a maximum of
the Purchase Price.
The Guarantee lasts for one (1) year after the date of the
relevant auction, is for the benefit of the Buyer only and
is non-transferable.

“Counterfeit” means an item of Property that in
the Auctioneers reasonable opinion is an imitation
created with the intent to deceive over the authorship,
origin, date, age, period, culture or source, where the
correct description of such matters is not included in the
catalogue description for the Property.
Property shall not be considered Counterfeit solely
because of any damage and/or restoration and/or
modification work (including, but not limited to,
recolouring, tooling or repatinating).
Please note that this Guarantee does not apply if either:(i) the catalogue description was in accordance with
the generally accepted opinions of scholars and
experts at the date of the sale, or the catalogue
description indicated that there was a conflict of
such opinions; or
(ii) the only method of establishing at the date of the
sale that the item was a Counterfeit would have
been by means of processes not then generally
available or accepted, unreasonably expensive or
impractical; or likely to have caused damage to or

loss in value to the Property (in
the Auctioneers reasonable opinion); or
(iii) there has been no material loss in value of the
Property from its value had it accorded with its
catalogue description.
To claim under this Guarantee, the Buyer must:(i) notify the Auctioneers in writing within one (1)
month of receiving any information that causes
the Buyer to question the authenticity or attribution
of the Property, specifying the lot number, date of
the auction at which it was purchased and the
reasons why it is believed to be Counterfeit; and
(ii) return the Property to the Auctioneers in the same
condition as at the date of sale and be able to
transfer good title in the Property, free from any
third party claims arising after the date of the sale.
The Auctioneers have discretion to waive any of the
above requirements. The Auctioneers may require
the Buyer to obtain at the Buyer’s cost the reports of two
independent and recognised experts in the relevant field
and that are acceptable to
the Auctioneers. The Auctioneers shall not be bound by
any reports produced by the Buyer, and reserves the
right to seek additional expert advice at its own
expense. In the event the Auctioneers decides to rescind
the sale under this Guarantee, it may refund to
the Buyer the reasonable costs of up to two mutually
approved independent expert reports, provided always
that the costs of such reports have been approved in
advance and in writing by the Auctioneers.
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OLD MASTERS
1.
AFTER RAFAELLO SANZIO, CALLED RAPHAEL
PORTRAIT OF BINDO ALTOVITI
inscribed extensively u.r.
oil on panel
unframed
62.1 x 53.0 cm. / 241/2 x 207/8 in.
Provenance:
William Mills Esq.
Thence by descent to the present owner
The present work is a copy of Raphael’s painting of c.1515,
which now hangs in the National Gallery of Art, Washington
D.C.
£1000-1500

2.
VENETIAN SCHOOL (18th CENTURY)
A CAPRICCIO OF ARCHITECTURAL RUINS
bears initials l.l. H.R.
ink and wash
26.0 x 38.0cm / 10 x 15in
£250-350
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3.
‡ FOLLOWER OF MICHELE MARIESCHI (1710-1743)
CAMPO DELL’ARSENALE, VENICE
oil on canvas
79.0 x 112.0cm / 31 x 44in
Provenance:
Christie’s, London, Anonymous Sale, 20th July, 1916, Lot 104
With Bolmqvist Kunsthandel Oslo, where acquired by the present owner.
The painting is based on the original engraving by Michele Giovanni Marieschi, from the series
Magnificentiores Selectioresque Urbis Venetiarum Prospectus (1741). Francesco Albotto (1721-1757), his pupil,
painted this particular scene, drawing on his teacher’s engraving and original painting.
The present work was most likely completed by one closely familiar with both Marieschi’s etching and
Albotto’s painting. There are a number of minor differences between the present work and Albotto’s painting,
however the composition throughout remains similar. The Arsenale became a better known subject in
Venetian veduti following Canaletto’s depiction of it as part of his commission by the Duke of Bedford for
Woburn Abbey.
£4000-6000
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4.
ATTRIBUTED TO EDWARD LUTTRELL (c.1650-1737)
PORTRAIT OF A BEARDED MAN IN A FUR CAP
oil on panel
26.4 x 21.0cm / 101/4 x 81/4in
£400-600

5.
MANNER OF JAN BAPTIST BOSSCHAERT
A STILL LIFE OF FLOWERS
oil on panel
22.5 x 25.3cm / 8 x 10in
£200-300

6.
FOLLOWER OF PHILIPP PETER ROOS
A PASTORAL SCENE
oil on canvas, laid to backboard
24.9 x 29.2cm / 103/4 x 111/2in
£300-400
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7.
MANNER OF JACOB DE WITT
PUTTI PLAYING
oil on canvas
87.0 x 130.0cm / 341/4 x 511/4in
£1200-1800

8.
FRENCH SCHOOL (18th CENTURY)
FIGURES IN A GARDEN
oil on panel
unframed
31.0 x 24.9cm / 121/4 x 93/4in
£400-600

9.
□ MANNER OF JEAN-ANTOINE WATTEAU
STUDY FOR A TRIO OF FIGURES
coloured chalks on paper
unframed, mounted
28.0 x 34.5cm / 11 x 131/2in
£120-180
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10.
AFTER JAN MIEL (1599-1656)
SELF-PORTRAIT
black and white chalk
27.5 x 22.0cm / 103/4 x 81/2in
The present work may derive either from Miel’s autograph
self-portrait - at one time in the Uffizi Palace - or from
Giuseppe Macpherson’s miniature copy of this work, now in
the Royal Collection.
£250-350

11.
REMBRANDT HARMENSZ. VAN RIJN (1606-1669)
JAN LUTMA, GOLDSMITH
Etching, 1656, a later impression
19.7 x 14.8cm / 73/4 x 55/8in
£400-600

12.
□ REMBRANDT HARMENSZ. VAN RIJN (1606-1669)
JACOB AND LABAN
Etching, 1641, a later impression
unframed, mounted
14.3 x 11.2cm / 511/16 x 47/16in
£300-400
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19TH CENTURY WORKS ON PAPER
13.
CARLO ERNESTO LIVERATI (1805-1844)
CORSO DONATO FORCES HIS SISTER PICCARDA TO MARRY
TEGGHIAIO ALDOBRANDI
signed & dated l.r. C.E. Liverati 1834
watercolour
29.0 x 17.0cm / 112/5 x 62/3in
£60-80

14.
LUCIUS ROSSI (1846-1913)
THE SOLOIST, AND A THEATRICAL FIGURE
both signed l.r. Lucius Rossi
watercolour
Each: 28.7 x 16.0cm / 111/4 x 61/4in
£250-350

15.
NICOLAI HABBE (1827-1889)
A STUDY OF DANISH SOLDIERS ON A CART
signed & dated l.l. N.T. Habbe 1850
watercolour and ink
unframed, mounted
21.2 x 18.0cm / 81/4 x 7in
£120-180
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16.
FRENCH SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
LESS ELLES - EN MAINS
inscribed & titled l.r. Elizardin - 1848
pen & ink drawing
20.0 x 16.0cm / 8 x 61/4in
£80-120

17.
THIS LOT HAS BEEN WITHDRAWN.

18.
DAVID COX SR., O.W.S. (1783-1859)
A THATCHED BARN IN A RURAL LANDSCAPE
watercolour
19.5 x 31.0cm / 73/4 x 121/4in
£400-600

19.
FOLLOWER OF MILES EDMUND COTMAN (1810-1858)
THE COW TOWER, NORWICH
Pastel, pencil & grey wash
26.0 x 35.0cm / 101/4 x 133/4in
Provenance:
Sotheby’s, New Bond Street, Anon. Sale, 11.3.1965, Lot 886
Sir Bruce Ingram
£80-120
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20.
ENGLISH SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
AN EXTENSIVE LANDSCAPE VIEW WITH A DISTANT MANOR
HOUSE
pencil & grey wash
23.0 x 37.0cm / 9 x 141/2in
£80-120

21.
SIR FRANCIS BERNARD DICKSEE, K.C.V.O., P.R.A. (18531928)
STUDY OF A ROBED MAN IN PROFILE
signed and dated l.r. Frank Dicksee June 12 1873
white and black chalks
48.5 x 30.0cm / 173/4 x 114/5in
Dicksee was taught to paint by his father Thomas from a
young age, entering the Royal Academy in 1870. He was
elected Academician in 1891 and became President in 1924,
being knighted a year later and named to the Royal Victorian
Order. Dicksee also painted society portraits, with distinctive
foliage in the background, which added to his public
popularity during his lifetime.
He specialised in literary, historical and legendary scenes
such as his The Funeral of a Viking (Manchester Art Gallery)
and La Belle Dame sans Merci (Bristol Museum and Art
Gallery).
£600-800

22.
WILLIAM EDWARD FROST, R.A. (1810-1877)
A GROUP OF FEMALE NUDES
watercolour
Largest 19.0 x 13.0cm / 7.5 x 5in
(3)
£200-300
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23.
WILLIAM EDWARD FROST, R.A. (1810-1877)
A GROUP OF MALE NUDES
watercolour
Largest 19.0 x 13.0cm / 7.5 x 5in
(3)
£200-300

24.
JOHN SEYMOUR LUCAS, R.A. (1849-1923)
A PORTRAIT OF CAPT. ALFRED HUTTON, F.S.A.
signed & dated l.r. Seymour Lucas / Xmas 1892
watercolour & white body colour
30.0 x 20.0cm / 113/4 x 8in
£120-180

25.
ALONZO MYRON KIMBALL (1874-1923)
PORTRAIT OF A WOMAN SLEEPING
pastel
30.0 x 26.0cm /12 x 10in
£300-500
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26.
□ ENGLISH SCHOOL (EARLY 19th CENTURY)
A VALLEY WITH A LAKE
watercolour
34.0 x 48.0cm / 131/4 x 19in
£80-120

27.
□ WILLIAM W. GOSLING (1824-1883)
A RIVERSIDE VIEW WITH A VILLAGE
signed l.l. W Gosling
watercolour
19.0 x 46.0cm / 71/2 x 18in
£80-120

28.
ENGLISH SCHOOL 18th CENTURY
LOCH LOMOND FROM GLEN FALLOCH (& A HIGHLAND
VIEW)
Label verso Lomond from Glen Falloch / Argyleshire / 1830
watercolour
largest, 115.5 x 70.0cm / 451/2 x 271/2in
(2)
£600-800

BRITISH & CONTINENTAL PICTURES AND PRINTS Wednesday 17th April 2019

11

29.
ATTRIBUTED TO JOHN MIDDLETON (1828-1856)
ON THE RIVER NEET
inscribed l.r. Neet Aug 19.55
watercolour
32.5 x 46.5cm / 123/4 x 181/4in
£300-500

30.
CLAUDE HAYES, R.I., R.O.I. (1852-1922)
LANDSCAPE WITH CATTLE GRAZING
signed l.l. Claude Hayes
watercolour
23.0 x 33.5cm / 9 x 131/4in
£100-150

31.
SAMUEL OWEN (1768-1857)
NAVAL SHIPS OFF A COASTLINE
Signed l.r. S OWEN
watercolour
8.5 x 12.0cm / 33/8 x 43/4in
£400-600

EARLY PRINTS
32.
AFTER LEMUEL FRANCIS ABBOT (1760-1802)
SIR HORATIO NELSON K.B., BARON OF THE NILE
mezzotint
58.0 x 40.7cm / 224/5 x 16in
London, Published 1st June 1799, by W. Barnard, No. 18
London Street, Fitzroy Square
Engraved by William Barnard (1774-1849) and published by
the same. This print is from the second edition, after Abbott’s
painting of 1797/1798 (Lloyd’s of London, Nelson Collection),
which commemorated Nelson’s attack on Santa Cruz de
Tenerife. This 1799 print does not show Santa Cruz in the
background unlike the earlier edition of 1798.
Bibliography:
Chaloner-Smith, British Mezzotint Portraits Vol. I, 9 (refers to
the 1798 edition by Barnard)
£400-600
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See page ii-iii for Buyer’s Premium and other charges

Olympia Auctions
33.
AFTER GEORGE MORLAND (1763-1804)
CHILDREN PLAYING AT SOLDIERS, & BLIND MAN’S BLUFF
mezzotints printed in colours & finished by hand
Largest 45.5 x 54.5cm / 18 x 211/2in
sold together with two reproductions after Morland
(4)
£200-300

34.
JOHANN ELIAS RIDINGER (1698-1767)
DRESSAGE SCENES
engravings with later hand colouring
30.0 x 21.0cm / 113/4 x 81/4in
These prints are from the series Le Nouveau Manege
Representant un Homme de Cheval Parfait dans tout les
Exercises.
(4)
£80-120

35.
AFTER SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS, P.R.A., R.A., F.R.S.A. (17231792)
THE DUCHESS OF BUCCLEUGH
including a modern reproduction print of The Duchess
Spencer
mezzotint engraving
Largest: 63.0 x 39.0cm / 243/4 x 151/4in
(2)
£200-300
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36.
AFTER THOMAS ROWLANDSON (1756-1827)
THE LOYAL VOLUNTEERS OF LONDON
hand coloured aquatints, some with gold highlights
publ. Ackerman’s Gallery, 1798/1799, 101 The Strand, London
25.0 x 20.0cm / 94/5 x 8in
Provenance:
The Parker Gallery
Literature:
Abbey, Life no. 379
Joseph Grego, Rowlandson the Caricaturist, Vol. 1, London
2015, pp.375-378
Tooley, 416
Including the following numbers: 1, 7, 24, 34, 37, 39, 42, 48, 56,
57, 64, 74, 77, 78, 79
In March 1794 parliament, with William Pitt the Younger as
Prime Minister, responding to the invasion threat posed by
revolutionary France passed the Volunteer Act. The Act called
upon “gentlemen of weight or property” throughout the realm
to initiate local defence plans that included the formation of volunteer military groups. These groups tended
to draw their numbers from the lower-middle classes, with officers being primarily drawn from the gentry.
In 1797 the volunteer establishment stood at 51,000, rising to 116,000 in 1798 and 146,000 by 1801. Overall
national membership of volunteer corps reached a high point in 1804 with 380,258 men under arms. It was
partly through these measures that Britain was able to avoid mass conscription during the Napoleonic Wars.
Uniforms from the following groups of volunteers are included in this lot:
1, St James’s
7, St Clement Danes
24, East India Company
34, Cheapward
37, Coleman Street
39, Cordwainers
42, St George’s Southwark
48, Union Wapping
56, Aldgate Ward
57, Walbrook Ward
64, Farrington Ward
74, Candlewick Ward Association
77, Mile End
78, Shoreditch
79, Trinity Minories
(13)
£600-800
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19TH CENTURY PAINTINGS
37.
EDWARD F.D. PRITCHARD (1809-1905)
PORTLAND ISLAND FROM THE BEACH AT SANDSFOOT
CASTLE, PORTLAND BAY
signed l.r. Pritchard
oil on canvas
39.0 x 58.0cm / 151/4 x 3/4in
Exhibited:
Royal Academy 1863 - No. 136
£200-300

38.
AFTER SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS, P.R.A., R.A., F.R.S.A. (17231792)
SELF-PORTRAIT WEARING GLASSES
oil on canvas
unframed
76.8 x 64.2cm / 301/4 x 251/4in
£600-800

39.
JOHN LUCAS (1807-1874)
THE PARISH BEADLE - COVENT GARDEN
portrait sketch verso on backboard
oil on board
44.5 x 53.5cm / 171/2 x 21in
£300-500
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40.
ENGLISH PROVINCIAL SCHOOL (c.1770-1780)
PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG GIRL
oil on canvas
61.0 x 49.2cm / 24 x 191/2in
£400-600

41.
SCANDINAVIAN SCHOOL (LATE 19th / EARLY 20th
CENTURY)
DUCK FOWLING IN THE SNOW
oil on canvas
unframed
26.5 x 31.5cm / 101/2 x 121/2in
£100-150

42.
ENGLISH SCHOOL (LATE 19th CENTURY)
GARRICK’S TEMPLE & ST MARY’S HAMPTON, WITH
FIGURES BOATING ON THE THAMES
signed l.l. (?) Lewis
oil on board
29.0 x 45.0cm / 111/2 x 173/4in
£200-300
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43.
AFTER SIR JOSHUA REYNOLDS (1723-1792)
LESBIA
oil on panel
16.5 x 14.0cm / 61/2 x 51/2in
£150-250

44.
ENGLISH SCHOOL (EARLY 19th CENTURY)
PORTRAIT OF A MAN
oil on panel
17.5 x 14.0cm / 7 x 51/2in
£80-120

45.
ENGLISH SCHOOL (EARLY 19th CENTURY)
PORTRAIT OF A LADY
oil on canvas
61.0 x 46.5cm / 24 x 181/4in
£120-180
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46.
□ SIR WILLIAM FETTES DOUGLAS, P.R.S.A. (1822-1881)
A TAPESTRY LINED INTERIOR
Monogrammed and dated u.l. ‘55
oil on board
27.5 x 37.5cm / 103/4 x 143/4in
£400-600

47.
CIRCLE OF FRANCIS SWAINE (1725-1782)
BRITISH WARSHIPS WITH A DISTANT COASTAL FORTRESS
oil on canvas
47.5 x 70.0cm / 183/4 x 271/2in
£600-800

48.
ENGLISH SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
A COASTAL VIEW OF WHITBY ABBEY, NORTH YORKSHIRE,
WITH SHIPS IN THE FOREGROUND
numbered l.l. 341
oil on canvas
14.8 x 19.5cm / 53/4 x 73/4in
£250-350
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49.
ALFRED WILLIAM GIBSON (1866-1931)
AN AUTUMNAL LANDSCAPE
signed & dated l.l. W A Gibson 97
oil on board
26.1 x 34.0cm / 101/4 x 131/4in
£150-200

50.
CHARLES H. BRANSCOMBE (1858-1924)
DEVON BEACH ON AN ESTUARY NEAR FALMOUTH
signed l.l.: Char h b
oil on canvas
23.5x 44.0cm / 91/4 x 171/4in
£150-200
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TOPOGRAPHICAL
51.
□ AMERICAN SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
AN EXTENSIVE LANDSCAPE
oil on canvas
unframed
41.0 x 65.0cm / 16 x 251/2in
£40-60

52.
AMERICAN SCHOOL (EARLY 20th CENTURY)
signed indistinctly l.l.
watercolour
unframed, mounted
50.5 x 67.5cm / 20 x 261/2in
£200-300

53.
□ S. COALBANK (19th-20th CENTURY)
DIAMOND HEAD, HAWAII
inscribed l.m.: S. COALBANK
watercolour on paper
unframed, mounted
29.0 x 22.3cm / 111/2 x 83/4in
£80-120
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54.
WASHINGTON F. FRIEND (1820--1886)
BIG HORN MOUNTAIN
Signed l.r. W. Friend
watercolour
unframed, mounted
27.5 x 38.0cm / 111/4 x 15in
Washington Friend was an itinerant artist, known for his
topographical depictions of the American and Canadian
landscape. Friend brought a number of these depictions
together to create one large panoramic depiction of the
continent, which was accompanied by music and recitations
when it was exhibited. This exhibition toured in the Northeast
of America and later travelled to England.
£300-500
55.
WASHINGTON F. FRIEND (1820-1886)
TWO SCENES ON THE CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY
one signed l.r., both with inscriptions verso identifying the
C.P.R.
Watercolour
unframed, mounted
largest 37.0 x 24.0cm / 141/2 x 91/2in
(2)
£300-500

56.
WASHINGTON F. FRIEND (1820-1886)
A VIEW OF SLINDON, WEST SUSSEX
signed l.r. W Friend, titled on original backboard (loose)
watercolour
unframed, mounted
23.5 x 37.5cm / 91/4 x 143/4in
£150-200
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57.
CIRCLE OF GEORGE CHINNERY (1774-1852)
A VIEW OF MACAU
Titled & signed on mount Macao / N Black
watercolour
17.2 x 24.8cm / 63/4 x 93/4in
£100-150

58.
GEORGE CHINNERY (1774-1852)
CHINESE COASTLINE WITH A DISTANT PAGODA
pencil on paper
12.0 x 19.0cm / 43/4 x 71/2in
£250-350

59.
GEORGE CHINNERY (1774-1852)
A SHIP MOORED OFF THE CHINESE COAST
pencil on paper
9.5 x 12.0cm / 33/4 x 43/4in
£250-350
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60.
WILLIAM CLERIHEW (b.1840)
COMPANY SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
watercolour
7.0 x 24.0cm / 23/4 x 73/4in
Provenance:
Hartnoll & Eyre
Exhibited:
Hartnoll & Eyre, European & Indian Artists in India 1790-1905,
23rd November-5th December, 1970
£200-300

61.
COMPANY SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
THE TAJ MAHAL
watercolour
18.2 x 14.2cm / 71/8 x 51/2in
£80-120
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62.
LIEUT. GEN. HENRY HOPE CREALOCK, C.B., C.M.G., (1831-1891)
THE ACTION OF BAREILLY, 5th MAY 1858
signed and dated l.l. ...Crealock del. May 1858
inscribed verso no7. / the action of Bareilly / 5th May 1858 / Sir Colin Campbell / Gen. Sir William Mansfield /
Colonel Crealock etc. / original sketch by Colonel Crealock
pen and ink
30.0 x 203.0cm / 13 x 80in
Bareilly was the last stronghold of Indian Independence by the beginning of May 1858, under the leadership
of Khan Bhadur Khan Rohilla, who had declared himself Nawab of the city. General Colin Campbell, 1st Baron
Clyde, along with Captain George Stewart and Sir William Mansfield led the British Army along with a number
of East India Company troops and recaptured the city in a day.
Henry Hope Crealock had an impressive military career, serving with distinction in Crimea, again in the second
Opium War in China with the Expeditionary Force and in India with Sir William Rose Mansfield. In 1860 he
was appointed as Lord Elgin’s military secretary in China and served there until the Austro-Prussian war when
he was made military attaché in Vienna. From 1874-1877 he was Quartermaster General in Ireland. Crealock
commanded the first division in the Anglo-Zulu war for which he was created C.M.G.
Crealock made sketches throughout his time in the army, and his scenes of the First Indian War of
Independence, Anglo-Chinese war and the Anglo-Zulu war are valuable and painstaking records of these
events. Crealock’s Sketches of India was published by the forward-thinking J. Hogarth, who had begun
publishing photographic reproductions of paintings and drawings in the 1850’s. In 1861, Hogarth exhibited
six albumen prints of Crealock’s drawings of India at the London Photographic Society, publishing a booklet
listing 36 such photographic reproductions by Felice Beato of Crealock’s drawings. These were accompanied
by descriptive notes written by Crealock himself, including one on the present work:
“No. 7 / On the morning of the 5th May, 1858, the Head Quarter Camp was struck at Furreedpore, a village
about ten miles from Bareilly, and the troops, under Sir Colin Campbell’s orders, marched on the latter place.
At five o’clock the column was halted about two miles from Bareilly. Sir Colin having drawn the troops up in
order of battle, advanced on the city. Sir Colin and the Head Quarter Staff moved with Colonel Tombs’ troop
of Bengal Horse Artillery, which formed the advance of the left wing of the line of battle. The sketch represents
the moment when the enemy discloses his advanced post by opening on the British Force with artillery from
the Bareilly road; the first shot struck within a hundred yards in front of Colonel Tombs’ troop, and passed
over it; the second shot, better directed, struck one of the artillery horses in the hind leg, breaking it. At this
moment Colonel Tombs turned round to the troops, saying to the officers, “Steady, gentlemen, steady, keep
your intervals.” The next two shots from the enemy killed two artillerymen, and struck Major Norma, the
deputy adjutant-general of the army, on the heel, slightly wounding him. Sir William Mansfield at this time
desired Lieut.-Colonel H. Hope Crealock to order up the heavy guns, to bear on the left flank of the enemy’s
post. Colonel Crealock is represented taking the order from General Mansfield, who is pointing out the
direction of the spot to be fired on” (1)
The figures identified in the drawing are as follows:
Field Marshal Sir Colin Campbell, 1st Baron Clyde, GCB, KCSI
General Sir William Mansfield, 1st Baron Sandhurst, GCB, GCSI, PC (Ire)
Lieutenant General Henry Hope Crealock, CB, CMG
Major General Sir Henry Tombs, VC, KCB
Field Marshal Sir Henry Wylie Norman, GCB
Later in life Crealock spent a great deal of time in Scotland deer-stalking, and his Deer-Stalking in the
Highlands of Scotland (1892) is a definitive text on the subject.
Lieut.-Colonel Henry Hope Crealock - Sketches of the Campaign in India - J. Hogarth, 5 Haymarket, London,
1861, p4, no.7
(1)

£5000-7000
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63.
SIR CHARLES D’OYLY (1781-1845)
A LAKESIDE SCENE IN INDIA
watercolour
15.0 x 18.0cm / 6 x 7in
Provenance:
The D’Oyly Family
Eyre & Hobhouse
Sir Charles D’Oyly, 7th Baronet, travelled to Bangladesh
(then India) in 1797 as a Civil Servant. In 1808 he was made
Collector of Dakha, becoming City Collector of Customs in
Kolkata in 1818. Sir Charles retired in 1838 to Italy where he
spent the remainder of his life.
During his time in India he was a prolific painter, and his
pictures of the Mughal Ruins of Dakha were published in a
folio of engravings by Sir Edwin Landseer in 1814. George
Chinnery spent a long period with D’Oyly during his early
career. The pair became close friends while travelling
together and Chinnery had a great deal of influence on
D’Oyly’s style. Dickinson & Co. published D’Oyly’s drawings
of Views of Calcutta and its Environs in 1848, later publishing
a complete edition after D’Oyly’s death in 1845.
£250-350
64.
SIR CHARLES D’OYLY (1781-1845)
FIGURES ON A HILLSIDE WITH A TEMPLE AND A DISTANT
WATERFALL
watercolour
10.0 x 15.0cm / 4 x 6in
Provenance:
The D’Oyly Family
Eyre & Hobhouse
£200-300
65.
SIR CHARLES D’OYLY (1781-1845)
A RIVER SCENE WITH COWHERDS, FIGURES FISHING &
BOATING
watercolour
12.0 x 16.0cm / 43/4 x 61/4in
Provenance:
The D’Oyly Family
Eyre & Hobhouse
£200-300
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66.
SIR CHARLES D’OYLY (1781-1845)
SHIPPING OFF THE COAST OF INDIA OR BANGLADESH
watercolour
13.0 x 18.0cm / 5 x 7in
Provenance:
The D’Oyly Family
Eyre & Hobhouse
£200-300

67.
□ • FREDERICK WILLIAM GEORGE (1889-1971)
A FOLIO OF PASTEL DRAWINGS OF EASTERN & MIDDLEEASTERN SUBJECTS
pastel & chalk
unframed
Largest: 33.0 x 48.0cm / 13 x 19in
(7)
£100-150

68.
LIEUT. GEN. HENRY FRANCIS HANCOCK (1834-1887)
VIEWS OF THE LAKE, THE BLUE VALLEY & MURRAY’S
FOLLY, MAHABALESHWAR, INDIA
each initialled & dated H.F.H. 1859
watercolour
Each: 24.0 x 33.5cm / 91/2 x 131/4in
(3)
£200-300
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69.
DAVID ROBERTS, R.A. (1796-1864)
SEBASTE, ANCIENT SAMARIA
lithograph with hand colouring
35.0 x 50.0cm / 133/4 x 193/4in
£400-600

70.
DAVID ROBERTS, R.A. (1796-1864)
ASKELON
lithograph with hand colouring
32.0 x 48.0cm / 121/2 x 19in
£400-600
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71.
ALFRED VON WIERUSZ-KOWALSKI (1849-1915)
A BEDOUIN CAMP BY MOONLIGHT
signed l.r. A Wierusz-Kowalski
oil on canvas
35.5 x 56.0cm / 14 x 22in
Provenance:
Nadeau’s Auction Gallery, Windsor, Connecticut, 1st January 2019, Lot 460
Estate of Stanislaw & Anita Milewski, of Manchester, Connecticut
Lipert Gallery, New York
Alfred Jan Maksymilian Kowalski was a Polish-born painter of the Munich School. He studied first in Warsaw
and then at the Academy in Dresden before settling in Munich under the tutorship of Alexander Wagner. Here
he developed his style, coming in to his own when he began to paint depictions of Caucasian warriors in the
1880’s, using props borrowed from the workshop of Józef Brandt (a fellow student, a few years ahead of him).
In the 1890’s Wierusz-Kowalski began to paint the subjects for which he is best known: huntsmen with their
hounds and sleighs, and wolves, either in packs or alone.
The present work likely dates from his visit to North Africa in 1903.
£8000-12000
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72.
SULPICE-GUILLAME CHEVALIER, CALLED PAUL GAVARNI
(1804-1866)
CARICATURE OF A MAN IN THE GUISE OF PIERROT
signed l.r. Gavarni
red chalk, pen & ink, wash, heightened with white bodycolour
31.0 x 21.0cm / 121/4 x 81/8in
Provenance:
Christie’s South Kensington, Old Master & Early British
Drawings & Watercolours,16th December 2012, Lot 187
Another version of this caricature, from the Estate of Dr
Paul J. Vignor Jr., was sold by Hindman, Chicago, 6-8th
November, 2011, Lot 1268.
£300-500

73.
BRITISH SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
THE GULF OF SALAVET
Titled l.r.
watercolour & pencil
23.0 x 36.0cm / 9 x 14in
£80-120
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74.
ATTRIBUTED TO COUNT AMADEO PREZIOSI (1816-1882)
A STUDY OF AN ALBANIAN OR BALKAN SOLDIER
watercolour & pencil
unframed
25.0 x 19.0cm / 103/4 x 71/2in
£250-350

75.
VINCENZO D’ESPOSITO (1886-1946)
A VIEW OF VALLETTA FROM THE GRAND HARBOUR
Initialled l.r.
Gouache
7.0 x 15.0cm / 23/4 x 6in
£100-150

76.
VINCENZO D’ESPOSITO (1886-1946)
TWO VIEWS OF THE GRAND HARBOUR
Both signed l.r.
Ink and wash
13.5 x 9.0cm / 51/4 x 31/2in
(2)
£80-120
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77.
LUIGI MARIA GALEA (1847-1917)
VALLETTA, MALTA, & THE THREE CITIES FROM THE GRAND
HARBOUR
Signed l.l. L.M. Galea
Gouache
30.0 x 14.0cm / 113/4 x 51/2in
£500-700

78.
MALTESE SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
S.S. EDERNIAN
Initialled & Dated l.r. L.L.S. 14
Gouache
52.0 x 36.0cm / 201/2 x 14in
£80-120

79.
FRANZ KAISERMANN (1765-1833)
A SWISS LAKE VIEW
signed l.r. F Kaisermann
watercolour
20.1 x 33.3cm / 8 x 13in
£300-500
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80.
□ AUSTRO-ITALIAN SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
A TYROLEAN HILL-TOWN
watercolour with bodycolour
34.0 x 48.0cm / 14 x 20in
£80-120

81.
FREDERICK LEE BRIDELL (1830-1863)
AN ITALIAN HILL-TOWN BY A LAKE
Initialled verso l.r. F L.B. & titled indistinctly verso l.l.
Watercolour, ink and bodycolour
12.3 x 16.6cm / 43/4 x 61/2in
£80-120

82.
FREDERICK HENRY HENSHAW (1807-1891)
LAKE LUGANO
titled & signed l.r. Lake Lugano / F.H. Henshaw
watercolour
12.0 x 17.0cm / 43/4 x 63/4in
£150-250
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83.
DAVID WOODLOCK (1842-1929)
A FESTIVAL AT SAN MARCO, VENICE
signed l.l. D Woodlock
watercolour
22.6 x 13.2cm / 51/4 x 87/8in
£200-300

84.
□ ITALIAN SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
THE COLISEUM, ROME
ink & wash
14.5 x 41.5cm / 53/4 x 161/4in
£40-60

85.
GABRIELE CARELLI (1820-1900)
A VIEW OF CLIVEDEN HOUSE FROM THE SOUTH, 1891
signed & dated l.r. Gab Carelli 1891
watercolour & pencil
38.0 x 44.5cm / 15 x 171/2in
Hugh Grosvenor, 1st Duke of Westminster, owned Cliveden House between 1868 and 1893. Grosvenor sold
Cliveden to the Astors, famously prompting the ire of Queen Victoria, who was “not amused” by the decision.
Gabriele Carelli was one of a family of watercolourists: his father Rafaelle had been patronised by the Duke
of Devonshire in the 1830’s, on his Grand Tour; his brother Consalvo painted numerous scenes of Naples and
the surrounding countryside; and Gabrielle’s son Conrad became a watercolourist, working around provincial
England and the continent.
Gabrielle was himself introduced to and patronised by the Duke of Devonshire at Chatsworth in the 1840’s.
Carelli also numbered among his patrons the Emperor of
Russia and several members of the English aristocracy.
Carelli travelled extensively and painted views of France,
Italy, North Africa and the Near East.
Late in life, Carelli found favour with Queen Victoria, through
Lady Waterpark, who commissioned him to record the Royal
Mausoleum at Frogmore House (the present seat of the
Duke and Duchess of Sussex) between 1880-1883. The Royal
Collections hold a number of his works, at Osborne House
and Windsor.
Literature:
Francis, Lord Napier - Notes on Modern Painting at Naples J.W. Parker, London, 1855 - pp.121-125
£500-700
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86.
LAZZARO PASINI (1861-1949)
A CONTINENTAL STREET SCENE
signed l.r. PASINI
oil on canvas
44.0 x 28.7cm / 171/4 x 111/4in
£300-500

87.
• MICHEL DUREUIL (1929-2011)
LA PORTE D’OLIVETTE, ANTIBES
signed & dated l.r. DUREUIL ‘64
oil on canvas
44.5 x 63.5cm / 171/2 x 25in
£600-800
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88.
□ • YVES GANNE (b.1931)
LES FIGURES
signed & dated u.l. Y GANNES ‘67, signed & titled verso
oil on canvas
59.0 x 73.0cm / 231/5 x 283/4in
£300-500

89.
HENRI COUDOUR (19th-20th CENTURY)
A PORTRAIT OF A SEATED WOMAN
inscribed extensively on backboard: Je certife que cette
peinture est de Henri Coudor / A. Dunoyer de Segonzac
oil on panel
32.5 x 24.0cm / 123/4 x 91/2in
The inscription on the reverse of the backboard is comparable
to another work by Coudor offered at Applebrook Auctions,
New Milford, Connecticut, 22nd October 2015, Lot 142. It
would appear that de Segonzac was a friend of Coudour, and
was responsible for authenticating works by his late friend.
Coudor was born at Montbrison, and exhibited at the
Sociétaire du Salon d’Automne and the Salon des Tuileries,
specialising in portraits, landscapes and still life paintings.
£300-500

36

See page ii-iii for Buyer’s Premium and other charges

Olympia Auctions
90.
STANISLAUS BRIEN (fl.1930-1935)
AUTUMN LANDSCAPE
signed l.r. BRIEN
oil on canvas
62.0 x 74.5cm / 241/2 x 291/2in
£500-700

91.
SWEDISH SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
DRYING OFF
oil on canvas on board
35.5 x 35.5cm / 14 x 14in
£300-500

92.
OSCAR KEEN (1867-1949)
A WOMAN SHEARING A SHEEP
oil on board
35.5 x 25.5cm / 14 x 10in
£400-600
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93.
• PETR SULIMENKO (1914-1996)
A PORTRAIT OF THE ARTIST’S WIFE
initialled in cyrillic l.r.
oil on board
unframed, mounted on backboard
48.0 x 33.0cm / 19 x 13in
£200-300

94.
CONTINENTAL SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
A CAPRI STREET SCENE
signed indistinctly beneath frame l.l.
oil on canvas
20.0 x 26.0cm / 8 x 101/4in
£150-250

95.
GEORGES STEIN (1855-1930)
A BORDEAUX STREET SCENE
signed, titled & dated l.l. Georges Stein Bordeaux XIV
watercolour
24.0 x 34.0cm / 91/2 x 131/4in
£600-800
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96.
VLADIMIR MAKOVSKY (1846-1920)
LITTLE SOLDIERS
signed in cyrillic & dated l.r.
pencil, watercolour & gouache on paper, laid on carboard
24.5 x 33.0cm / 91/2 x 13in
Provenance:
With Moskomissiontorg shop, Moscow (label on the reverse).
Acquired by the present owner in Moscow in 1980.
Private collection, UK.
The authenticity of the work has been confirmed previously
by the expert V. Petrov.
The work will be included in the monograph on the artist
being prepared by the expert E. Nesterova.
£1000-1500
97.
□ RUSSIAN SCHOOL (MID 20th CENTURY)
A BLOSSOMING TREE
signed in cyrillic l.r.
oil on canvas
44.0 x 55.0cm / 171/4 x 211/2in
£100-150

98.
RUSSIAN SCHOOL (LATE 20th / EARLY 21st CENTURY)
A MARKET SCENE
signed in cyrillic l.r.
oil on canvas
49.5 x 59.5cm / 191/2 x 231/2in
£200-300
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99.
ALEKSANDR VIKTOROVICH MORAVOV (1878-1951)
VLADIMIR LENIN HUNTING IN THE WOODS
oil on canvas
99.5 x 129.0cm / 391/4 x 503/4in
Moravov began his studies at the Drawing School of N.I. Morashko, in Kiev, before studying at the Moscow
University of Painting, Suclpture and Architecture. He also studied in the workshops of Valentin Serov
and Konstantin Korovin. Moravov travelled to France and Blegium in 1905, and to Rome in 1911. He was
commissioned to paint a portrait of Leo Tolstoy in 1909, and was one of the illustrators of the 1914 Sytin & Co.
edition of Anna Karenina .
Moravov was a member of the Peredvizhniki, ‘The Wanderers’, who broke from the traditions of the Russian
Academy and focused on genre scenes of peasants in the provinces of Russia. A number of the group sought
to highlight the social inequality and injustice of the latter years of Tsarist Russia. Their art was coopted by
the nascent Bolshevik movement, and once in power Lenin created their successor group, The Association of
Artists of Revolutionary Russia. Moravov became a member of the AARR in 1923, and a full member of the
Academy of Arts of the USSR in 1946.
Moravov painted a number of portrayals of Lenin over his lifetime, including Lenin giving a Speech from the
Balcony of the Kshesinskaya Palace (Mary Evans Picture Library, London), Lenin Leads a Marxist Club in St
Petersburg, Lenin Debating with the Narodnik Vorontsov (1939) and Lenin Hunting in a Snowy Landscape
(sold Allgauer Auktionshaus, Kempten, Winter Auktion, 16.01.2016).
£1000-1500
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100.
• VITALI VINOGRADOF (A.K.A. VitaliV) (b.1957)
FRAGMENTS OF A GLASS, BOTTLE & JUG
signed & dated verso V-99
titled verso
oil on canvas
64.5 x 82.0cm / 251/2 x 321/4in
£120-180

20TH CENTURY CONTINENTAL WORKS ON PAPER
101.
JEAN-LOUIS FORAIN (1852-1931)
A STUDY FOR THE MIRACLE AT LOURDES (THE SECOND
PLATE)
watercolour, ink & sepia wash
28.5 x 35.0cm / 111/4 x 14in
The present work is most likely a study for Forain’s etching
The Miracle at Lourdes (The Second Plate), produced
between 1912 and 1913.
£300-500

102.
• LOUIS AUGUSTE MATTHIEU LEGRAND (1863-1951)
LE QUADRILLE
titled & initialled l.l.
watercolour
30.5 x 19.0cm / 12 x 71/2in
Legrand’s paintings featured all walks of Parisisan life during
the Belle Epoque, especially the nightlife of the day. His
etchings and drawings were very much in the same vein as
those of Toulouse-Lautrec, and during his career he created
over three hundred prints of these scenes. He attracted public
controversy for his subject matter, being tried for obscenity
and eventually convicted for failing to pay a fine.
His most famous work was his illustrations for Gil Blas, a
magazine which devoted an issue to the can-can dance and
sold 60,000 copies in 1891.
£1200-1800
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103.
KER XAVIER ROUSSEL (1867-1949)
LADNSCAPE SCENE
initialled l.r.
pastel
30.0 x 23.0cm / 113/4 x 9in
Provenance:
Paul Maize
£300-500
104.
• ATTRIBUTED TO ANDRÉ DUNOYER DE SEGONZAC (18841974)
A FOLIO OF LIFE DRAWING CLASS SKETCHES AND
PORTRAITS OF ARTISTS
ink & wash
unframed, within a folio book
All: 20.5 x 28.2cm / 8 x 11in
(49)
André Dunoyer de Segonzac began his studies at the
Académie de La Palette, however he soon left the school
in 1906 to become a self-taught artist. In 1908 he exhibited
at the Salon d’Automne, and in 1909 at the Salon des
Indépendants. He was a member of the Section d’Or,
which numbered among its members Marie Laurencin and
Fernand Léger. In 1913 he exhibited at the inaugural Armory
Show in New York. In 1919, he began producing etchings,
a medium which was well suited to the spontaneity of his
draughtsmanship. He went on to produce around 1,600
plates in his lifetime. De Segonzac reached the height of his
career in the inter-war years, winning the Carnegie Prize in
Pittsburgh in 1933, and a prize at the Venice Biennale in 1934.
He continued to paint in oils and watercolours and to create
etchings up until his death.
£600-800
105.
• JACQUES SALOMON (1885-1985)
TRISTAN BERNARD INTERPRETE DU M. CODOMAT AU
THEATRE MICHEL
signed. u.l.
oil & gouache on board
23.0 x 31.0cm / 9 x 121/4in
Exhibited:
Wildenstein & Co., 1972
M. Codomat (A Comedy in Three Acts), written by Tristan
Bernard (the nom de plume of Paul Bernard), was first
performed on 17th October 1907 at the Théâtre Antoine in
Paris.
£120-180
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106.
• ATTRIBUTED TO RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
A COWBOY
pen and ink
17.8cm x 11.0cm / 7 x 4.3in
Provenance:
Collection of Joan Griffiths
Purchased by the present owner in 2007
£600-800

107.
• ATTRIBUTED TO RAOUL DUFY (1877-1953)
JOCKEYS AND THEIR HORSES
pen and ink
17.8cm x 14.0cm / 7 x 5.5in
Provenance:
Collection of Joan Griffiths
Purchased by the present owner in 2007
£600-800

108.
YIFTACH (20th CENTURY)
THE CONDUCTOR
signed & dated l.r. Yiftach 1976
watercolour & ink
30.0 x 41.0cm / 113/4 x 16in
£80-120
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109.
• FEDERICO FELLINI (1920-1993)
A PAIR OF DEDICATED DRAWINGS RELATING TO E LA NAVE
Pencil on paper, & biro on linen napkin
Largest: 42.5 x 43.0cm / 163/4 x 17in
Provenance:
Norma West
The first of these drawings - on a script page - was one of the
great Italian cinematic maestro’s ideas for the poster for E La
Nave Va (1983). It is inscribed NORMA WEST / IN / E LA NAVE
VA / (AND NOBODY ELSE). The second is on a napkin from
Ristorante Paradiso Terrestre, still located in the Via delle
Capannelle in Rome. It depicts Federico Fellini and the close
production team - including Giuseppe Rotunno & Norma
Giacchero - from the film E La Nave Va, and is inscribed
COME BACK NORMINA!!!
E La Nave Va (And the Ship Sails On) centres around a
cruise liner and the friends of a recently deceased Opera
singer, who have gathered together to scatter her ashes. The
characters on board the ship range from European aristocrats
to singers, with a Rhinoceros on board as well.
Fellini was known for his drawings, and the Fondazione
Federico Fellini displays a number of his works, which range
from his idiosyncratic illustrations of his cinematography to
humorous depictions of friends and self-portraits.
£250-350
110.
A QUANTITY OF ITEMS RELATING TO FEDERICO FELLINI & E
LA NAVE VA
Including letters & notes, postcards, press photographs,
cuttings, old correspondence cards.
Provenance:
Norma West
(28)
£250-350
111.
A QUANTITY OF ITEMS RELATING TO E LA NAVE VA
Including the English translation of the script for E La Nave Va
and assorted related documents
Provenance:
Norma West
(4)
£80-120
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112.
• ATTRIBUTED TO BEN ENWONWU, M.B.E. (1917-1994)
DANCERS
signed & dated l.l. BEN ENWONWU 1951
oil on canvas
81.5 x 46.0cm / 32 x 18in
Odinigwe Benedict Chukwukadibia Enwonwu was one of the
most influential African artists of the 20th Century. Enwonwu
began his formal figurative art training at the Slade, having
won a scholarship in 1944. He spent his time at the Slade
between London and the Ruskin School, in Oxford, where
the Slade had been relocated during the war. Following his
diploma he studied a postgraduate degree in anthropology at
the University of London
In 1944, under a joint Shell Petroleum Company and British
Council scholarship, he attended the prestigious Slade
School of Fine Art, University College, London and in 1945,
the Ruskin School, Ashmolean, Oxford University where the
Slade had been relocated during World War II. In 1947, he
received a first class diploma in fine art from the Slade and
registered for postgraduate courses in anthropology (with
a focus on West African ethnography) at the University of
London, graduating a year later.
Following his training, he worked as an art teacher and
professor at a number of schools in Nigeria, being made a
Government Art Advisor in 1948. During the next ten years
Enwonwu became increasingly well-known outside Nigeria,
and in 1956 he was commissioned to create a portrait bust of
H.M. Queen Elizabeth II, on her tour to Nigeria.
£3000-5000
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20TH CENTURY BRITISH PAINTINGS
113.
□ • BERTRAM NICHOLLS, P.R.B.A., R.O.I. (1883-1974)
THE DEVIL’S BRIDGE, CEREDIGION, WALES
signed and dated l.r. Nicholls 1967
oil on board
28.5 x 34.0cm / 111/5 x 142/5in
Bertram Nicholls first began his studies in his 20’s under
the Mancunian portrait artist Reginald Barber, at the Slade.
Nicholls rejected the modernism of his generation of
students, later remarking that it took a number of years to
unlearn the principles he learnt at Art School. It was only
after 1904 that Nicholls discovered an affinity for landscapes,
painting en plein air, under the mentorship of Frederick
Jackson. Combining what he learnt from the older Jackson
with his meticulous study of Sir Joshua Reynolds and Richard
Wilson, he created the serene, tonal landscapes for which he
is known today.
£400-600
114.
• FRANK HASELER (1928-1998)
BEFORE THE DRESSING MIRROR & A CROUCHING FEMALE
NUDE
signed & dated l.r. Haseler 87
oil on canvas
Largest: 45.0 x 39.0cm / 173/4 x 151/4in
(2)
£300-500

115.
• FRANK HASELER (1928-1998)
A RECLINING FEMALE NUDE & A SLEEPING FEMALE NUDE
signed & dated l.r. Haseler 86
oil on canvas
Largest: 38.0 x 45.0 cm / 15 x 173/4in
(2)
£300-500
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116.
• ELSIE HENDERSON (1880-1967)
AN ITALIAN VILLAGE
signed verso u.r. Elsie Henderson
oil on board
unframed
38.5 x 53.3cm / 15 x 21in
£200-300

117.
• REGINALD BRUNDRIT, R.A. (1883-1960)
PORTRAIT OF A WOMAN WITH RED HAIR
signed & dated u.r. Brundrit 1942
label verso: C(?)A 1947 / THE RED HAIRED / REGINALD
BRUNDRIT / LONDON
oil on canvas
unframed
51.0 x 40.5cm / 20 x 16in
£400-600

118.
MADGE MACBRAYNE (1883-1949)
A SCOTTISH HARBOUR
initialled l.l. A McB
oil on canvas
unframed
63.6 x 76.2cm / 25 x 0in
£300-500
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119.
CIRCLE OF EDWARD WOLFE (1897-1982)
A PORTRAIT OF A LADY
oil on canvas
unframed
51.0 x 41.0cm / 20 x 16in
£400-600

120.
• THEODORE SANCHEZ DE PINA RAMOS (1928-2018)
PORTRAIT OF H.M. THE QUEEN MOTHER
signed l.r. Ramos
oil on canvas
61.0 x 51.0cm / 24 x 20in
The present work is a study for a larger portrait
commissioned by the Worshipful Company of Barber
Surgeons in May 1994. Ramos painted a number of portraits
of H.M. The Queen & H.R.H. The Duke of Edinburgh, as well
as other prominent members of British society. During the
1950’s and 1960’s, he was responsible for the design of the
exhibition posters of the Royal Academy of Arts, radically
altering their traditional template so that they focused instead
on the image rather than the text.
£600-800
121.
• ATTRIBUTED TO MARGARET MORRIS (1891-1980)
THE BATHER
oil on canvas
62.0 x 51.5cm / 241/2 x 20in
Morris was one of Britain’s most renowned dancers of the
20th century. She pioneered her own system of movement
notation, based in part on Isadora Duncan’s work. Together
with her husband John Duncan Fergusson, the great Scottish
Colourist, she founded her eponymous club, whose members
included Ezra Pound, Wyndham Lewis and Augustus John
among others. Although best known for her choreography,
her paintings have been the subject of exhibitions in
Scotland.
£400-600
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122.
• HENRY DE BUYS ROESSINGH (1889-1954)
BATEAU AMARRÈES
oil on canvas
62.0 x 51.5cm / 203/4 x 25in
Provenance:
Magdalene Street Gallery, Cambridge
£300-500

123.
• FERMIN ROCKER (1907-2004)
A RAINY STREET SCENE
Signed l.l. F Rocker
oil on canvas
60.0 x 75.0cm / 231/2 x 291/2in
£300-500

124.
• FERMIN ROCKER (1907-2004)
HUNGERFORD BRIDGE FROM THE SOUTHBANK
Signed & dated l.r. F Rocker 72
watercolour & pencil on paper
45.5 x 59.0cm / 18 x 23in
£120-180
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125.
• FERMIN ROCKER (1907-2004)
A STEAMBOAT ON THE HUDSON & NORTH RIVER, NEW
YORK CITY
Signed & dated l.r. Fermin Rocker 53 & signed l.r. Fermin
Rocker
watercolour & pencil on paper
Largest 50.5 x 65.5cm / 20 x 251/2in
(2)
£300-500

126.
• PHILIP CONNARD, C.V.O., R.A. (1875-1958)
FARMYARD
signed l.r. Philip Conard
oil on canvas
71.0 x 89.0cm / 28 x 35in
Exhibited:
New English Art Club (indistinct exhibition label attached)
Connard began his artistic career as a house painter,
attending evening classes until he won a scholarship in textile
design to the Royal College of Art. He travelled to Paris on a
prize, and became an illustrator upon his return to London.
He taught at Lambeth College of Art, with Edmund Blampied
among his students. During this time he submitted paintings
to the NEAC. After being invalided out of the artillery with
shell shock in the War, he was appointed an official war artist
to the Royal Navy.
Connard was elected a full Academician in 1925, and was
made Keeper of the Royal Academy School from 1945-1949.
£600-800
127.
• DOROTHY MORTON (1905-1983)
SUNDAY AFTERNOON
signed l.l. D. Morton
oil on canvas
51.0 x 61.0cm / 20 x 24in
£400-600
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128.
• LADY LUCINDA MACKAY (b.1941)
BUSINESS AS USUAL
signed l.l. Lucy Mackay
oil on canvas
74.0 x 99.0cm / 29 x 39in
Mackay was brought up in Scotland and eucated in
Switzerland. She trained at the Edinburgh College of Art
under William Gillies and Professor David Talbot Rice, and
later at the Central School of Art. Mackay has worked as
a teacher of art, design and ceramics alongside her own
exhibiting and painting.
£600-800

129.
• MAX MIDDLETON (1922-2013)
VENICE, 1952
signed l.l. Max Middleton
inscribed verso on backboard To Ron / Best wishes / Max
Middleton / October 1952
oil on board
44.5 x 34.0cm / 171/2 x 131/2in
£500-700
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130.
GREVILLE IRWIN, R.B.A. (1893-1947)
LIFEGUARDS
signed l.r. GREVILLE IRWIN
oil on board
unframed
45.7 x 56.3cm / 18 x 221/4in
Exhibited:
Royal Society of Portrait Painters (label verso)
Irwin studied art at the Académie Julian in Paris and later in 1926 at the Academie des Beaux Arts in Brussels.
It is most probable that he served in the Great War, but it was in the inertwar years that his career came into
its own. Exhibiting at a number of major venues, his works were indicative of his extensive travels, with
depictions of Mevagissey and Polperro in Cornwall, Concarneau in Britanny and Parisian and London scenes.
Irwin was especially proficient as a painter of symbolic military events, including many of the major Royal
occasions of the 1930’s.
£1200-1800
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131.
BERNARD SICKERT, N.E.A.C. (1862-1932)
A WOMAN RECLINING ON A CHAISE LONGUE
signed l.r. Sickert
oil on canvas
28.0 x 34.5cm / 11 x 131/2in
£500-700

132.
• ROBERT BUHLER, R.A. (1916-1989)
PORTRAIT OF A MAN
signed l.r. Buhler
oil on canvas
60.0 x 49.5cm / 231/2 x 191/2in
£400-600

133.
• GEORGE MANCHESTER (1922-1996)
HASTINGS PIER
signed l.l. GEORGE MANCHESTER
oil on canvas
49.5 x 74.5cm / 191/2 x 291/2in
£500-700
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134.
• LESLIE COLE (1910-1976)
THE GARDEN OF ENGLAND (AFTER ROWLAND HILDER)
oil on board
55.5 x 87.5cm / 213/4 x 341/2in
£400-600

135.
• KEN MORONEY (b.1949)
HARBOUR SCENE
signed l.l. Moroney
oil on board
34.5 x 24.5cm / 131/2 x 93/4in
£400-600

136.
• BERTRAM PRIESTMAN, R.A., R.O.I. (1868-1951)
TILBURY LANDING STAGE
initialled & dated l.l. BP 34
artist’s label verso
oil on board
35.5 x 25.5cm / 14 x 10in
£1800-2200
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137.
J. LASCELLES WILLIAMSON (19th-20th CENTURY)
BROADSTAIRS HARBOUR, KENT
signed l.l. J Lascelles Williamson
oil on canvas
31.0 x 61.0cm / 121/4 x 24in
£150-200

138.
P.J. WOODROW (fl.1940’s)
THE WALK, LYME REGIS, AND A VIEW OF LYME REGIS
Signed & dated l.l. P.J. Woodrow 1943
oil on board
unframed
Each: 20.3 x 40.7cm / 8 x 16in
(2)
£80-120

139.
• HARRY EPWORTH ALLEN (1894-1958)
STUDY FOR THE WALL OF DEATH
gouache & watercolour over pencil
21.5 x 16.5cm / 81/2 x 61/2in
Dating from 1936, the present work is a study for one of
Epworth Allen’s most original and dynamic works in tempera,
The Wall of Death, now in The Laing Art Gallery, Newcastle
(inv.F13744).
The picture shows a Wall of Death, one of the most popular
circus side shows from around the 1920’s onwards. The
structure was a barrel-shaped board on which a stunt
motorcyclist would perform tricks, mostly involving the
building-up of terrifyingly excessive speeds. Epworth Allen’s
depiction is as much a study of the reaction of an enthralled
audience, than of the thrilling event itself.
£700-900
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140.
• HARRY EPWORTH ALLEN (1894-1958)
FRENCH LANDSCAPE
tempera on panel
24.5 x 25cm / 91/2 x 93/4in
£250-350

141.
CIRCLE OF TERENCE CUNEO (1907-1996)
THE CORONATION COACH
oil on board
52.0 x 37.5cm / 193/4 x 143/4in
£250-350
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142.
• RUDOLF SAUTER, R.B.A., P.S. (1895-1977)
REVERIE
signed & dated l.r. R.H. Sauter 1920
inscribed verso The Dedication
oil on canvas
unframed
101.0 x 75.5cm / 393/4 x 291/2in
£500-700

143.
SIR CHARLES HOLROYD (1861-1917)
UNLOADING THE SHIPS
signed l.r. Charl. Holroyd
oil on board
17.0 x 33.6cm / 63/4 x 133/4in
£150-250
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144.
• KENNETH ROWNTREE (1915-1997)
BATTLE OF CRECY (circa 1970)
Signed verso and inscribed on exhibition label
Wood and collage on panel
60.0 x 77.0cm / 231/2 x 301/4in
Literature:
John Milner, Kenneth Rowntree, Lund Humphries, 2002, p. 74
Kenneth Rowntree, A Centenary Exhibition, Moore-Gwyn Fine
Art and Liss Llewellyn Fine Art, 2015, Cat. 71, p.118
Exhibited:
New Art Centre, London, Kenneth Rowntree, June 1975,
no.21
Davies Memorial Gallery and Oriel 31, Welshpool, Kenneth
Rowntree, June-October 1992, cat no.64
£700-1000
145.
• KENNETH ROWNTREE (1915-1997)
LANDSCAPE CATALOGUE III
signed, inscribed & dated on labels verso
PVA on panel
61.0 x 48.0cm / 24 x 19in
Exhibited:
Festival Retrospective Exhibition, Queen’s Hall, Hexham, 1987
£1000-1500
146.
• KENNETH ROWNTREE (1915-1997)
AN OXFORD COLLEGE BARGE ON THE ISIS
signed l.r. Kenneth Rowntree
Monochrome watercolour over pencil & crayon
26.0 x 44.0cm / 101/4 x 171/4in
Rowntree’s paintings of Oxford barges were shown at
the Ashmolean Museum in May 1956. The pictures were
commissioned in 1956 by J.M Richards of the Architectural
Review, to accompany an article written by Diana Rowntree.
Alan Powers has written, “.... (his) affection for innocent
decoration played an active role in Rowntree’s work when he
painted the Oxford College Barges, originally converted from
London Livery Company Thames barges into slightly baroque
viewing stations for college ‘bumps’, but by this time rapidly
decaying. The paintings were used to illustrate an article
by Diana in the Architectural Review in July 1956, arguing
for a more sensitive approach to the planning of boathouse
buildings along the Isis, and shown at the Ashmolean
Museum, helping to stir an effort to save the barges…”
£400-600
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147.
□ • GERALDINE GIRVAN (b.1947)
A GARDEN CAT
signed and dated verso 1988
watercolour on paper
44.5 x 37.5cm / 193/4 x 165/8in
Provenance:
Chris Beetles Gallery
£250-350

148.
□ • ROBERT BANKS (1911-2001)
SUNRISE ON AN ITALIAN HILL TOWN
signed and numbered l.l. 615
watercolour on paper
66.0 x 46.0cm / 30 x 18in
£300-500
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149.
CLAUDE ALLIN SHEPPERSON, A.R.A., A.R.W.S., R.I. (18671921)
THE LADY OF FASHION IN THE TWENTIETH CENTURY, IN
HYDE PARK
signed l.r. C Shepperson
Label verso: June 13. 1914, no.3921, Page: Sup x-xi
watercolour & coloured pencils
32.0 x 48.5cm / 123/5 x 19in
£300-500

150.
□ • MYLES TONKS, R.I., R.B.A. (1890-1960)
STILL LIFE OF FLOWERS IN A VASE
pastel
37.0 x 29.5cm / 141/2 x 113/5in
£200-300

151.
□ • CLIFFORD HALL (1904-1973)
WOMEN IN TOWELS
dated l.r. 1973, signed on label verso
crayon & pencil on paper
45.0 x 35.0cm / 18 x 14in
Provenance:
Louise Kosman
Exhibited:
British Art Association 1973, No. 190
£300-500

60

See page ii-iii for Buyer’s Premium and other charges

Olympia Auctions
152.
• ANTHONY JOHN WALTON (b.1934)
ROBERT COOKE (AS COLONEL PICKFORD, IN MY FAIR LADY)
signed l.l. Tony Walton, dated l.r. 1956
ink & wash
unframed, mounted
47.5 x 19.5cm / 183/4 x 73/4in
Anthony Walton’s connection to the first ever Broadway
Production of My Fair Lady was through Julie Andrews,
his childhood sweetheart who he married three years after
the show was first produced. These caricatures provide
an intimate glimpse behind the scenes of the production,
executed as they were not as formal costume designs but
humorous sketches by one with privileged access to the cast.
£120-180
153.
• ANTHONY JOHN WALTON (b.1934)
GLADYS COOPER (AS MRS HIGGINS, IN MY FAIR LADY)
signed l.l. Tony Walton, dated l.r. 1956
ink & wash
unframed, mounted
49.5 x 30.7cm / 191/2 x 121/2in
£120-180

154.
• ANTHONY JOHN WALTON (b.1934)
JULIE ANDREWS (AS ELIZA DOOLITLE, IN MY FAIR LADY)
signed l.l. Tony Walton, dated l.r. 1956
ink & wash
unframed, mounted
40.3 x 18.2cm / 153/4 x 71/4in
Anthony Walton was married to Julie Andrews from 19591967. They later worked together on Mary Poppins, where
Walton won his first Oscar nomination for costume designs,
and acted as Visual Consultant (he went on to be nominated a
further 5 times and win an Oscar for All That Jazz).
£200-300
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155.
GLADYS E.M. CALTHROP (1894-1980)
THREE COSTUME DESIGNS FOR THE GAY PAVILION
sold with an original Playbill for the production
signed l.r. GM Calthrop
inscribed extensively with costume notes
pencil & watercolour
unframed
Largest: 55.2 x 37.6cm / 213/4 x 143/4in
Provenance:
Sir Peter Lauderdale Daubeny, C.B.E.
(3)
The Gay Pavilion was put on by Peter Daubeny Ltd. (owned by the
German-British impressario Sir Peter Lauderdale Daubeny) from
the 15th May 1945 to the 2nd of June 1945 in Piccadilly. The play,
written by William Lipscomb, was directed by William Armstrong.
The stage sets were designed by Colefax and Fowler, and the
costumes by Gladys Calthrop.
The three designs are all for Act III of the play, set in an ante-room
of St James’ Palace. One has been identified as being for Frances,
Countess of Jersey (played by Margaret Francesca “Peggy”
Ramsay) and another is inscribed Duchess of Devonshire, though
the character does not appear in the dramatis personae. The third
drawing is also of a lady dressed in grand apparel.
£300-500

156.
SIR OSBERT LANCASTER, C.B.E. (1908-1986)
WELL IF YOU CAN’T REMEMBER I CAN MAKE A JOLLY GOOD
GUESS
signed l.r. Osbert Lancaster
label on drawing with caption & dated 3.viii.59
ink & coloured pencil
21.0 x 14.0cm / 81/4 x 51/2in
£200-300

62

See page ii-iii for Buyer’s Premium and other charges

Olympia Auctions
157.
CHARLES CONDER (1868-1909)
A LADY IN AN ARCADIAN SETTING
watercolour on silk
6.5 x 31.0cm / 30 x 12in
Conder’s works on silk are among some of his most skilful
creations. Conder was influenced in part by Watteau’s fete
champetres, creating otherworldly scenes. His shows at the
Carfax Gallery frequently were split between his exquisite
works on silk and fan designs, and his technically skillful oils
and watercolours.
The present work is similar to one offered at Mossgreen,
Melbourne, Fine Australian & International Art, 21st
November 2016, Lot 141.
£600-800
158.
□ • MYLES TONKS, R.I., R.B.A. (1890-1960)
A FOLIO OF LANDSCAPE WATERCOLOURS
Three signed Myles Tonks R.I.
watercolour
Largest 41.0 x 31.0cm / 16 x 12in
Provenance:
The Artist’s Studio
By direct descent to the present owner
(12)
£80-120

159.
□ • MYLES TONKS, R.I., R.B.A. (1890-1960)
A FOLIO OF LANDSCAPE WATERCOLOURS
Four signed Myles Tonks R.I.
watercolour
Largest 41.0 x 31.0cm / 16 x 12in
Provenance:
The Artist’s Studio
By direct descent to the present owner
(12)
£80-120
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160.
• DONALD MCGILL (1875-1962)
A PAIR OF VALENTINES DAY CARD DESIGNS
one signed l.r. Donald McGill
both inscribed & with inscription attached verso
watercolour
Largest: 25.0 x 19.5cm / 93/4 x 73/4in
(2)
£300-500

161.
• DONALD MCGILL (1875-1962)
A PAIR OF SEASIDE POSTCARD DESIGNS
both with inscriptions attached verso
watercolour
Largest; 25.0 x 16.0cm / 93/4 x 61/4in
(2)
£300-500

162.
• DONALD MCGILL (1875-1962)
A PAIR OF SEASIDE POSTCARD DESIGNS
one signed l.l. Donald McGill
both with inscriptions attached verso
watercolour
Largest: 26.5 x 16.0cm / 101/2 x 61/4in
(2)
£300-500
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163.
• JOHN BRATBY, R.A. (1928-1992)
inscribed extensively u.m.
pencil on paper
19.0 x 18.0cm / 71/2 x 71/2in
Provenance:
Julian Hartnoll
Exhibited:
National Portrait Gallery, John Bratby Portraits, 1991, Cat. No. 28
Drawn around 1951, this self-portrait was one among more than 1,500 portraits which Bratby completed in
his lifetime. The inscription on the present work gives us an illuminatory insight into his artistic intentions:
Cultivate this hard, incisive line: it is strength; but without the life say, of an Ingres line, it will be mere ferocity.
Make it a maxim to paint portraits with as much intelligent insight as is possible - plus this fierce line which
will make the drawing impregnable (a necessity).
£400-600
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164.
• ANNE REDPATH, O.B.E., R.S.A., A.R.A., A.R.W.S. (1895-1965)
FLOWERS IN A WHITE VASE
watercolour
37.0 x 27.0cm / 181/2 x 141/2in
Redpath studied at Edinburgh College of Art under Robert Burns and Henry Lintott. In 1919 she was awarded
a travelling scholarship, and she travelled throughout Europe visiting Brussels, Bruges, Paris, Florence
and Vienna before returning to Scotland. She was profoundly influenced by the Siennese Primitives. She
is regarded as one of the foremost figures of The Edinburgh School. She lived in France for a time before
returning to Hawick in the mid-1930’s. She was elected as an associated of the Royal Scottish Academy in
1947, and became the first woman to be elected a full member in 1952. She exhibited regularly at the Royal
Scottish Academy, the Society of Scottish Artists and the Royal Glasgow Institute, and later at the Royal
Academy from 1946.
Redpath was awarded an O.B.E. in 1955 and was elected an associate of the Royal Academy in 1960. Redpath
was commercially very succesful during her career with a number of exhibitions around the U.K., and enjoyed
a consistent relationship with Aitken & Dott in Edinburgh, and with Reid & Lefevre in London.
The present subject is typical of her work: “Cups, jugs, teapots, and flowers disconcertingly displayed on a
tilting table-top became characteristic of her style. The pure and effortless quality of her painting, particularly
in the handling of white, could make a collection of flowers lyrical, almost ethereal” (1)
Bibliography:
(1)
Anne Redpath - Oxford Dictionary of National Biography, 2004, Ruth Jones
£4000-6000
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165.
• STEVEN SPURRIER, R.A., R.O.I., R.B.A., P.S. (1878-1961)
MURAL CARTOON - FRANK BRANGWYN’S STUDIO,
HAMMERSMITH
signed l.l. Spurrier & titled l.r.
pencil on paper
25.5 x 32.0cm / 10 x 121/2in
Brangwyn lived and worked in what is now Temple Lodge, 51
Queen Caroline Street in Hammersmith.
The mural depicted is most likely a sketch for the panel
Builders, for the State Capitol, Jefferson City (1915-1925).
A similar sketch of Brangwyn’s studio was completed by
Spurrier, possibly during the same period as the present
work, and was later illustrated in an obituary of Brangwyn in
the Catholic Herald, 15th June 1956.
We are grateful to Dr Libby Horner for her assistance in
cataloguing this work.
£600-800

166.
• STEVEN SPURRIER, R.A., R.O.I., R.B.A. P.S. (1878-1961)
NICE, 1925
signed, dated & titled l.l. & inscribed indistinctly
charcoal
24.0 x 32.0cm / 91/2 x 121/2in
£600-800
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167.
AMBROSE MCEVOY, A.R.A. (1878-1927)
STUDY OF A YOUNG GIRL
Wash over pencil
35.5 x 25.2cm / 14 x 10in
Provenance:
Wyndham T. Vint Collection
£300-500

168.
• AUGUSTUS LUNN (1905-1986)
SURREALIST DRAWING
signed & dated l.r. Augustus Lunn 45
pencil on paper
29.0 x 23.0cm / 111/2 x 9in
Provenance:
Michael Parkin Fine Art
Paisnel Gallery
£300-400

169.
• ATTRIBUTED TO THOMAS SAUNDERS NASH (1891-1968)
ROBING IN THE VESTRY
gouache on squared paper
unframed
20.0 x 27.4cm / 8 x 103/4in
£80-120

68

See page ii-iii for Buyer’s Premium and other charges

Olympia Auctions
170.
• THEYRE LEE ELLIOTT (1903-1988)
A COLLECTION OF SKETCHES & WORKS ON PAPER
Variously inscribed & signed
Mixed media including watercolour, wash & ink
Various Sizes, Largest: 30.5 x 44.0cm / 12 x 171/4in
(20)
£400-600

171.
• THEYRE LEE ELLIOTT (1903-1988)
A FOLIO OF SKETCHES & WORKS ON PAPER
Variously inscribed & signed
Mixed media including watercolour, wash & ink
unframed
Various Sizes, Largest: 24.2 x 33.0cm / 91/2 x 13in
(18)
£400-600

172.
• ROLAND BATCHELOR, R.W.S. (1889-1990)
BOSHAM
signed and titled l.r.
watercolour & ink
16.0 x 23.5cm / 111/2 x 8in
£150-250
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173.
• HAROLD OWEN (1897-1971)
STUDIES OF A MALE NUDE
initialled l.r.
red chalk
30.5 x 20.0cm / 12 x 8in
Harold Owen was the younger brother, and biographer, of the
poet Wilfred Owen. He studied at Saint Martin’s College of
Art (now CSM) following a time in the Merchant Navy.
£80-120

174.
• HAROLD OWEN (1897-1971)
A PUG
watercolour
33.0 x 24.5cm / 13 x 93/4in
£250-350

175.
• HAROLD OWEN (1897-1971)
A TERRIER
watercolour
39.0 x 32.0cm / 151/2 x 121/2in
£250-350
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176.
□ • HAROLD OWEN (1987-1971)
A SET OF ORNAMENTAL DESIGNS
label u.r.
mixed media
unframed
54.0 x 72.0cm / 211/4 x 281/4in
£60-80

177.
• LEONARD DANIEL PHILPOT (1877-1973)
STUDY OF A TULIP
signed and dated l.r. Leonard Philpot / 1927
watercolour
33.0 x 25.0cm / 13 x 93/4in
£120-180

178.
□ G. WALEY-COHEN (20th CENTURY)
PORTOFINO
watercolour
22.0 x 29.0cm / 82/3 x 111/2in
£80-120
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179.
• CLAUDE MUNCASTER, R.W.S., R.O.I. (1903-1974)
A VIEW OF THE THAMES WITH OLD BLACKFRIARS BRIDGE
watercolour over pencil
21.0 x 29.2cm / 81/4 x 111/2in
£200-300

180.
• ERIC WOLFSFELD (c.1885-1956)
A BOY ON A DONKEY
signed l.m. Eric Wolfsfeld
oil on paper
unframed
98.7 x 124.0cm / 383/4 x 483/4in
£400-600

181.
• DEAN CORNWELL (1892-1960)
TWO STUDIES FOR MURALS FOR THE ROTUNDA OF THE
LOS ANGELES PUBLIC LIBRARY
gouache & watercolour
unframed
Largest: 53.5 x 28.5cm / 21 x 111/4in
Cornwell worked with Sir Frank Brangwyn, R.A. between
1926-1930 in preparation for his murals for the Rotunda of the
Los Angeles Public Library, 1927-1932.
We are grateful to Dr Libby Horner for her assistance in
cataloguing these works.
(2)
£150-200
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182.
• AUGUSTUS JOHN, O.M., R.A. (1878-1961)
A GYPSY ENCAMPMENT
pencil drawing
10.2 x 15.0cm / 4 x 6in
Provenance:
Edgar Albert Slade
Christie’s, South Kensington, Modern British & Irish Art, 17th
March 2016, part lot 39
£300-500

183.
• ATTRIBUTED TO DUNCAN GRANT (1885-1978)
A VIEW THROUGH A FRENCH WINDOW
watercolour & pencil
37.0 x 20.0cm / 141/2 x 8in
£300-400
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184.
• JAMES PAGE-ROBERTS (b.1925)
KITES
signed in pencil l.r. PAGE ROBERTS 2011, with studio stamp
K27
pastel on daler board
84.0 x 58.5cm / 33 x 23in
Page-Roberts started his Kites series at the end of 2010.
These were based on the shapes of kites executed on
postcards done at the biennial International Kite Festival in
Dieppe, held in 2008. They are compositions of kites in the
sky, combining the “bright and vulgar colours of the kites”
with the “razzmatazz of a fairground and the fun of seaside
postcards”.
£300-500

185.
□ • STANLEY GRIMM, R.O.I., R.P. (1891-1966)
COASTAL HARBOUR TOWN
ink & watercolour
signed & dated l.m. Grimm 1937
33.5 x 50.5cm / 14 x 20in
£120-180
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186.
• ADRIAN DAINTREY, R.W.A. (1902-1988)
CHARTWELL
signed and titled l.l., signed in pencil l.r.
watercolour and pen
33.5 x 39cm / 13.0 x 15.3in
Adrian Maurice Daintrey, was born in Tooting and brought
up in Wimbledon. He went from Charterhouse to the Slade
School of Art. Here he chafed somewhat under Henry Tonks,
the then drawing master. Encouraged by Wilson Steer to
study the Old Masters, he began to visit the National Gallery
to paint, making friends with Vanessa Bell and Duncan Grant
on these visits. He befriended Augustus John, who he had
bumped into on the street by chance, and enquired if he
might see his studio. He became friends with the influential
figure, and soon was a regular drinking companion of his at
the Cafe Royal.
Sir John Betjeman was to place Daintrey in “the great
tradition of London from Thackeray and Sir John Leech to
Max Beerbohm and Osbert Lancaster”.
£120-180

187.
• ADRIAN DAINTREY, R.W.A. (1902-1988)
TELHAM PLACE
titled, signed and dated 1972 l.l.
watercolour and pen
35.0 x 52.0cm / 13.7 x 20.4in
£80-120
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188.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.A., R.W.S. (1877-1970)
SHAKESPEAREAN ACTORS
initialled & dated l.l. L.K. 1923
pencil on paper
unframed, mounted
34.0 x 24.0cm / 131/3 x 91/2in
£800-1200

189.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.W.S., R.A. (1870-1977)
THE ANGELS
titled & initialled l.r. the angels / L.K.
pencil on paper
29.5 x 24.5cm / 111/2 x 91/2in
£600-800

190.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.W.S., R.A. (1877-1970)
THE JUGGLER
signed & dated l.r. Laura Knight / 1936
pastel on paper
24.5 x 33.5cm / 91/2 x 131/4in
£600-800
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191.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.W.S., R.A. (1877-1970)
GOLIATH THE CLOWN
initialled l.l. LK, titled l.r. Goliath
pencil, pen & ink
unframed
32.0 x 22.7cm / 121/2 x 87/8in
£400-600

192.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.W.S., R.A. (1877-1970)
THE HOOP JUGGLER
signed l.r. Laura Knight
pencil on paper
unframed
24.4 x 20.2cm / 91/2 x 8in
£400-600

193.
• DAME LAURA KNIGHT, D.B.E., R.W.S., R.A. (1877-1970)
JOY BE WITH YOU THIS CHRISTMAS - A CHRISTMAS CARD
titled & signed l.r. Joy be with you this Christmas / Laura
pen and ink
Mounted & framed with the original envelope.
12.8 x 10.0cm / 5 x 4in
This card was sent by Knight to Major A.A. Longden, Art
Director for the British Council and Curator for the Luton Hoo
Museum.
Provenance:
Major A.A. Longden, thence by descent
Brian & Margaret Page Fine Arts, Lincoln
£300-400
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20TH CENTURY PRINTS
194.
ÉMILE ANTOINE VERPILLEUX, M.B.E. (1888-1964)
THE ENTRANCE TO THE BRITISH MUSEUM
signed & dated in pencil l.r. E Verpilleux 1914
woodcut
unframed
Image 45.8 x 35.6cm / 18 x 14in
Verpilleux, an Anglo-Belgian, was the first artist to have
a coloured woodcut print hang in the Royal Academy. He
began his studies at the Regent Street Polytechnic, later
moving to the Antwerp Académie des Beaux Arts. Upon his
return to England, he worked as an occasional illustrator for
magazines. His work became better known following Joseph
Pennell’s support, leading to Verpilleux’s work being shown
at the International Society Exhibition, the New English Art
Club and the Royal Academy. Colnaghi & Co. acquired a
number of his prints (one was given by P. & D. Colnaghi to
the Victoria and Albert collection), and James Bolivar Manson
- later director of the Tate - praised Verpilleux’s talents in
the September 1913 issue of The Studio. Following the War,
Verpilleux was presented with the M.B.E. for his bravery.
Verpilleux moved to Bermuda permanently in 1937, following
a number of visits there previously. Here he painted more
than 150 portraits, a 100 ft. long frieze (now in St George’s
Town Hall, Bermuda) and a number of landscapes and other
works. He founded what is now the Bermuda Society of Arts
in 1952 and continued to exhibit right up to the end of his life.
£200-300

195.
• GERALD LESLIE BROCKHURST, R.A. (1890-1978)
ALMINA (1924)
signed pencil l.r. G.L. Brockhurst
From the edition of 76 signed etchings
etching on wove paper
18.1 x 13.7cm / 71/8 x 53/4in
Literature:
William Dolan Fletcher, 48
£400-600
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196.
• OTTO DIX (1891-1969)
STUDY FOR SELF-PORTRAIT WITH MARCELLA (1966)
Artist’s proof, signed and dated l.r. Dix 66, inscribed verso
N2607
lithograph
69.0 x 54.0cm / 27.1 x 21.3in
£500-700
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197.
• REUVEN RUBIN (1893-1974)
THOU SHALT NOT KILL (THE SIXTH COMMANDMENT)
numbered 153/200, signed and studio stamped l.l.
colour etching
64.8 x 49.5cm / 25.5 x 19.5in
£120-180

198.
• HELEN ROSS (1903-1985)
TWO FIGURES
titled l.m. & signed l.r., numbered 1/3
lithograph
36.5 x 26.5cm / 141/2 x 101/2in
£150-250

THE FOLLOWING LOTS ARE ALL TO BE
OFFERED WITHOUT RESERVE
199.
□ ATTRIBUTED TO WILLIAM HAVELL, O.W.S. (1782-1857)
CAPRICCIO WITH CATTLE ON THE THAMES
oil on canvas
27.0 x 37.0cm / 111/2 x 141/2in
£120-180
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200.
□ CHINESE SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
A VILLAGE IN THE SNOW
inscribed indistinctly in Chinese characters
oil on canvas
28.5 x 37.0cm / 111/4 x 141/2in
£100-150

201.
□ BACHMAN (20th CENTURY)
ABSTRACT COMPOSITION
signed l.r.
mixed media
134.0 x 102.0cm / 523/4 x 40in
£80-120

202.
□ MODERN BRITISH SCHOOL (MID 20th CENTURY)
STILL LIFE WITH A STREET SCENE
with a portrait on reverse
oil on canvas
unframed
76.9 x 51.3cm / 30 x 20in
£100-150
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203.
□ • HERBERT VICTOR TEMPEST (1913-2003)
TWO SCENES IN PLUMSTEAD, EAST LONDON
oil on canvas
unframed, unstretched
54.0 x 66.0cm / 211/2 x 26in
(2)
£100-150

204.
□ • ALETHEA GARSTIN (1894-1978)
PORTRAIT OF A YOUNG MAN
oil on board
unframed
28.0 x 24.0cm / 11 x 91/2in
£60-80

205.
□ ANGLO-INDIAN SCHOOL (21st CENTURY)
ORIENTALIST SCENE
signed l.r. K Robinson
oil on panel
38.0 x 28.0cm / 15 x 11in
£100-150
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206.
□ F. BLUNDELL (LATE 20th CENTURY)
A BOMBER ABOVE THE CHANNEL
signed l.l. F BLUNDELL
oil on board
30.0 x 44.5cm / 113/4 x 173/4in
£40-60

207.
□ • LAURENCE PRESTON (1883-1960)
I GAVE / ICH GAB
signed l.r. L Preston
pen and black ink
47.5 x 28.5cm / 183/4 x 11in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
£80-120

208.
□ • FRANK JOSEPH ARCHER (1912-1995)
A PAIR OF WAR SKETCHES
pen and ink
Largest: 9.5 x 16.5cm / 33/4 x 61/2in
Inscribed on one: Ennui. Kings Cliffe after a wet day on the
working party.
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(2)
£60-80
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209.
□ • MARJORIE COX (1915-2003)
TESS AND BELLA
pastel
59.0 x 65.0cm / 23 x 251/2in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
£60-80

210.
□ APRIL SWAYNE-THOMAS (fl. MID 20TH CENTURY)
TIBETAN CHILDREN
coloured crayon
sold together with a watercolour of an Indian temple; a
Vanity Fair print of “An Indian Statesman”; a hand coloured
engraving of an Arab Bedouin; a quantity of reproduction
prints from “The Tale of the Arabian Nights”; and a Chinese
painted alabaster panel.
Largest: 20.5 x 31.0cm / 8 x 12in
(14)
£60-80

211.
□ TOM FOSTER (20th CENTURY)
AN EXTENSIVE VILLAGE VIEW
signed l.r. Tom(?) Foster
watercolour
19.5 x 25.5cm / 73/4 x 10in
£100-150
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212.
□ • SIR THOMAS MONNINGTON, P.R.A. (1902-1976)
STUDIES FOR THE BRISTOL CITY COUNCIL MURALS
pencil on tracing paper
Largest: 24.0 x 49.5cm / 91/2 x 191/2in
Monnington studied at the Slade, and won a three year
scholarship to the British School in Rome. Upon return to
England Monnington taught at the Royal College of Art and
the Royal Academy Schools. He worked alongside Sir William
Rothenstein and Sir George Clausen. Monnington became
President of the Royal Academy in 1966 and was knighted a
year later.
(6)
£100-150

213.
□ A FOLIO OF MODERN BRITISH DRAWINGS
Including a pencil drawing Study of a House by Clare
Leighton, a pair of life drawings by William S. Taylor, a
drawing by William Gall, a Study of a Crowd by Barnett
Freedman, a hand drawn Christmas card attributed to Albert
Harold Palmer, a pair of pencil studies of ladies, a chalk
drawing by Albert de Belleroche, and three pencil and crayon
works on paper including a sketch of Antwerp
various media
unframed
Largest: 63.5 x 49.0cm / 25 x 191/4in
(13)
£60-80

214.
□ • CHARLES ERNEST CUNDALL, R.A., R.W.S (1890-1971)
PAIR OF VIEWS OF WINDSOR
watercolour on paper
mounted as one
unframed
24.0 x 38.0cm / 91/2 x 15in
Cundall was a member of the New English Art Club, the Royal
Watercolour Society, the Royal Society of Portrait Painters
and regularly exhibited at the Royal Academy, being elected
an Academician in 1944.
£80-120
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215.
□ • ALAN SORRELL (1904-1974)
A FOLIO OF DRAWINGS:
pencil, pen & ink
unframed
Largest: 54.0 x 19.0cm / 211/4 x 71/2in
Sorrell was a Senior Assistant Instructor of Drawing at the
Royal College of Art and in 1937 was elected a member of the
Royal Watercolour Society. In 1928 he nwon the Prix de Rome
in mural painting and spent three years at the British School
in Rome. Today he is best remembered for his archaeological
illustrations, sketches of which are included in this folio.
(8)
£80-120

216.
□ • VICTOR HUME MOODY, R.B.S.A (1896-1990)
A PAIR OF DRAWINGS
including a study of a foxglove, and a figure study
pencil & chalk
unframed
Largest: 32.6 x 25.8cm / 123/4 x 101/4in
Moody studied under Sir William Rothenstein at the Royal
College of Art and later became Headmaster of Malvern
School of Art. He exhibited at the Royal Academy, the Royal
Society of Portrait Painters and the Royal Society of British
Artists.
(2)
£60-80

217.
□ • ALFRED KINGSLEY LAWRENCE, R.A. (1893-1975)
FOLIO OF PORTRAIT DRAWINGS & STUDIES
pencil, chalk & pastel
unframed
Largest: 70.6 x 52.0cm / 274/5 x 201/2in
(19)
£120-180
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218.
□ WILLIAM STRANG, R.A. (1859-1921) & FRANK SHORT,
P.P.R.E. (1857-1945)
TWO ETCHINGS
Strang, signed l.r. W Strang
unframed
Largest: 40.3 x 28.1cm / 16 x 11in (Plate)
(2)
£60-80

219.
□ SCOTTISH SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
A HIGHLAND VIEW
watercolour
24.0 x 34.0cm / 91/2 x 131/2in
£40-60

220.
□ • VERNON WETHERED, N.E.A.C. (1865-1952)
THE CHURYARD OF ST BARTHOLOMEW’S, WILMSLOW
initialled & titled l.r. The Churyard, Wilmslow, VW
ink & sepia wash
unframed, mounted
25.2 x 34.2cm / 10 x 131/2in
£40-60
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221.
□ ENGLISH SCHOOL (20th CENTURY)
FASHION ILLUSTRATION FOR BLOSSOM TIME (c.1935)
inscribed extensively, titled l.r.
watercolour, body colour & pencil
unframed, mounted
33.0 x 17.8cm / 13 x 7in
£80-120

222.
□ • BRIAN HARLAND REES (b.1930)
A FOLIO OF ADVERTISING DESIGNS
mixed media
unframed
Largest: 71.5 x 51.0cm / 28 x 20in
(5)
£100-150

223.
□ • ANTHONY BAYNES (1921-2003)
A PHEASANT
watercolour & pen
45.3 x 26.9cm / 173/4 x 101/2in
£60-80
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224.
□ • TALITA M. FONTANA (1904-1985)
A PASTORAL SCENE
signed with monogram and dated l.r.: 1929
watercolour
30.5 x 21.7cm / 12 x 81/2in
£80-120

225.
□ • WILL ROBERTS (1907-2000
WARWICKSHIRE FARM
signed l.l.: WMR 45
watercolour and ink
27.0 x 37.5cm / 102/3 x 143/4in
Provenance:
Bonhams, Chester, Fine Art & Interiors, including Welsh
Pictures, 5th March 2013, Lot 216
£100-150

226.
□ • MERYL WATTS (1910-1992)
IN THE WOODS, PORTMEIRION
signed l.l.: Meryl Watts
watercolour
50.0 x 35.0cm / 191/2 x 133/4in
Exhibited
Society of Women Artists
£120-180
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227.
□ • FRANCIS HORSTMANN (1906-1968)
A LADY SEWING
sold with Portrait of an Elderly Lady
watercolour & pencil
Largest: 26.5 x 36.5cm / 101/2 x 141/4in
£60-80

228.
□ JOSEPH BONELLO (19th-20th CENTURY)
AN EGYPTIAN SCENE
Signed l.r. Bonello
Pastel & pencil
17.0 x 22.0cm
£40-60

229.
□ ATTRIBUTED TO MARGERY H. NAISMITH (fl.1920-1939)
A FENLAND VIEW
signed l.r. (?)M H. Naismith
watercolour
40.0 x 53.5cm / 153/4 x 21in
£80-120
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230.
□ D. ASHWRIGHT (20th CENTURY
CLEY, NORFOLK (1923)
signed l.l. D Ashworth
titled & dated on backboard
watercolour
22.5 x 28.0cm / 83/4 x 11in
£80-120

231.
□ R. FRIEDRICH (19th CENTURY)
A WOODLAND SCENE
signed l.r. R. Friedrich
oil on canvas
25.5 x 20.0cm / 10 x 8in
£100-150

232.
□ A GROUP OF PRINTS RELATING TO THE FOUNDLING
HOSPITAL AND BETHLEHEM HOSPITAL
INCLUDING NEW BETHLEHEM HOSPITAL ST GEORGE’S
FIELDS, THE BETHLEHEM HOSPITAL, FRONT VIEW OF
BETHLEHEM HOSPITAL, NEW BETHLEHEM HOSPITAL,
THE FOUNDLING HOSPITAL CHAPEL, THE FOUNDLING
HOSPITAL, A VIEW OF THE FOUNDLING HOSPITAL, AND
THE FOUNDLING HOSPITAL BY ROBERT WILKINSON
Largest: 21.0 x 33.5cm / 81/4 x 13in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(8)
£20-40
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233.
□ JOSEPH JOHN SKELTON (1783-1871)
THE FRONT OF BRASENOSE COLLEGE, OXFORD (& A
17th CENTURY VIEW OF BRASENOSE COLLEGE, & THE
RADCLIFFEE LIBRARY)
engravings
Largest: 20.0 x 26.5cm / 8 x 101/2in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(3)
£20-40

234.
□ JACQUES RIGAUD (c.1681-1754) AFTER PAUL ANGIERT
(ACTIVE c.1749)
A VIEW OF THE HOTEL DE VILLE, PARIS
Published by Robert Sayer, 1749
hand-coloured engraving
22.5 x 36.7cm / 83/4 x 14in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
£40-60

235.
□ A COLLECTION OF PRINTS RELATING TO THE TOWER OF
LONDON
INCLUDING THE HORSE ARMOURY, VARIOUS VIEWS OF
THE TOWER, THE GREAT HORSE ARMOURY, CROWN
JEWEL ROOM & A MAP OF THE TOWER
prints
Largest: 21.8 x 15.5cm / 81/4 x 6in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(6)
£20-40
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236.
□ A GROUP OF MISCELLANEOUS PRINTS
INCLUDING A PORTRAIT OF T. MORRELL, A CONSULTATION
PREVIOUS TO A RECORD BREAKING AIRBORNE
EXPEDITION, WYMONDHAM ABBEY, A PORTRAIT OF
RICHARD SUTTON, AN EXHIBITION AT THE NORWICH
POLYTECHNIC INSTITUTION, A PRIVATE OF THE GREYS
& FRANCE 1914-1917 CARTOON, INCLUDING A SCENE IN
DOWNING STREET, THE ART OF LIMNING, A PORTRAIT OF
A LADY, ABBOTSFORD & THE REV. J. WILLIAMS, MADAME
SAQUI, ADVICE TO SYLVIA, GEORGE FRIEDRICH HANDEL
AND THE STATUE OF G.F. HANDEL
prints
Largest: 27.5 x 22.0 / 11 x 81/2in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(16)
£20-40
237.
□ ENGLISH SCHOOL (19th CENTURY)
THE TOWER OF LONDON FROM THE POOL (c.1880)
aquatint
26.0 x 48.0cm / 101/4 x 19in
Provenance:
Henry Sotheran & Co.
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
£20-40
238.
□ WILLIAM MONK (1863-1937)
VIEW OF THE TEMPORARY CENOTAPH IN WHITEHALL (1920)
etching
framed
Taken from Monk’s Calendar for 1920, The Cenotaph,
Whitehall. London. Published by W. Monk. Drawn, Etched
and Printed by W. Monk at 118, New Bond Street, W.1.
The Calendar was published annually, with a distinctive
London view. This representation of the Cenotaph shows the
temporary wood and plaster monument that was erected for
the Peace Celebrations on 19 July, 1919 and taken down in
January 1920. The permanent stone cenotaph was unveiled
on 11 November, 1920.
Around 100 copies of each calendar were produced, making
the prints rare.
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
£120-180
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239.
□ A GROUP OF PRINTS RELATING TO LONDON
INCLUDING ST JOHN’S GATE CLERKENWELL, ST JAMES’
PALACE, SOUTHWARK FROM CHATHAM PLACE, THE
OBELISK IN ST GEORGE’S SQUARE, HOSPITALLERS’
HOUSE, THE CIRCUS AND OBELISK IN ST GEORGE’S FIELD
& CLERKENWELL, ST JOHN’S GATE, THE IRONMONGERS
HALL
prints
Largest: 27.0 x 43.0cm / 101/2 x 17in
Provenance:
Dr Alan Borg C.B.E.
(8)
£20-40

240.
□ AFTER WILLIAM HOGARTH (1697-1764), ENGRAVED BY
WILLIAM HOGARTH & CHARLES GRIGNION
DAVID GARRICK IN THE CHARACTER OF RICHARD III
published 1746
etching & engraving
38.5 x 50.0cm / 15 x 191/2in
£40-60

241.
□ • JAMES ARDEN GRANT, R.E., P.P.S. (1887-1973)
HORSEGUARDS, & THE LAW COURTS
signed l.r.
dry point etchings
Each: 15.0 x 10.0cm / 6 x 4in
(2)
£40-60
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242.
□ • HAROLD OWEN (1897-1971)
THE RIVER ESK, & OTHER PRINTS
signed & dated, numbered 6/50
dry point etching
30.0 x 31.0cm / 113/4 x 121/4in
(4)
£80-120

243.
□ A GROUP OF MISCELLANEOUS PRINTS
INCLUDING A FETE CHAMPETRE, A SIGNED PRINT AFTER
MEISSONIER, A CHURCH INTERIOR, A REPRODUCTION
OROVIDA PISARRO PRINT, TWO PUTTI MOTIF ENGRAVINGS,
TWO ITALIAN STREET SCENES, A FASHION ILLUSTRATION
PRINT, A JOHN MELVILLE KELLY LITHOGRAPH, TWO
REPRODUCTION PRINTS OF GRANADA, THE VERSPER
HYMNAL & A PORTRAIT OF TWO SISTERS
all various prints
(14)
£40-60

244.
□ A GROUP OF MISCELLANEOUS PICTURES
INCLUDING A REPRODUCTION PRINT AFTER L.F. ABBOT
OF HORATIO NELSON, TWO ORNITHOLOGICAL PRINTS,
A PRINT OF A MAILCOACH IN THE SNOW, A SIGNED AND
EDITIONED EVERNON STOKES PRINT OF DUCKS, AND A
MODERN REPRODUCTION PIRANESI PRINT OF THE TREVI
FOUNTAIN, AND A WATERCOLOUR OF A ROOSTER
various prints, and one watercolour
(7)
£40-60

BRITISH & CONTINENTAL PICTURES AND PRINTS Wednesday 17th April 2019
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245.
□ • ATTRIBUTED TO MICHAEL BARTHORP (1928-2018)
SKETCHES OF THE BATTLE OF INKERMAN
dedicated with original label verso
gouache
Largest 17.0 x 21.0cm / 63/4 x 81/4
(2)
£30-50

246.
□ MARK CATESBY (1683-1749)
THE POLE-CAT, PUTORIUS AMERICANUS STRIATUS
hand coloured engraving for “The natural History of Carolina,
Florida and the Bahama Islands, second edition, London
1754”.
together with assorted prints and other pictures of
ornithological subjects including canaries, cockatoos and a
hummingbird.
Various sizes
(6)
£150-250

247.
□ CHARLES WALTER RADCLYFE (1817-1903)
A PRINT OF WINCHESTER COLLEGE
sold together with a map of Northumberland
lithograph
£20-40

End of Sale
Next Sale 23rd October 2019
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Conditions of Business for B u y e r s
by English law), other than the express warranties
given by the S e lle r to the B u y e r (for which
the S e lle r is solely responsible) under the Conditions
of Business for S e l le r s ;
(iii) accepts responsibility to B id d e r s for acts or
omissions (whether negligent or otherwise) by
the A u c t io n e e r s in connection with the conduct of
auctions or for any matter relating to the sale of any
lot.
(c) Without prejudice to Condition 4(b), any claim against
the A u c t io n e e r s and/or the S e lle r by a B id d e r is
limited to the P u r c h a s e P r ic e for the relevant
lot. Neither the A u c t io n e e r s nor the S e l le r shall be
liable for any indirect or consequential losses.
(d) Nothing in Condition 4 shall exclude or limit the liability
of the A u c t io n e e r s or the S e lle r for death or personal
injury caused by the negligent acts or omissions of
the A u c t io n e e r s or the S e lle r .

1. Introduction
(a) The contractual relationship of
the A u c t io n e e r s and S e lle r s with prospective B u y e r s is
governed by:(i) these Conditions of Business for B u y e r s ;
(ii) the Conditions of Business for S e lle r s displayed in
the saleroom and available from the A u c t io n e e r s ;
(iii) The A u c t io n e e r s Authenticity Guarantee;
(iv) any additional notices and terms printed in the sale
catalogue, in each case as amended by any Saleroom
Notice or Auctioneers Announcement.
(b) As A u c t io n e e r s , the Ltd Company hosting the auction
acts as agent for the S e lle r . Occasionally,
the A u c t io n e e r s may own or have a financial interest in a
lot.

2. Definitions
“B id d e r ” is any person making, attempting or considering
making a bid, including B u y e r s ;
“B u y e r ” is the person who makes the highest bid or offer
accepted by the auctioneer, including a B u y e r ’s principal
when bidding as agent;
“S e lle r ” is the person offering a lot for sale, including their
agent, or executors;
“ A u c t io n e e r s ” Thomas Del Mar Ltd, Matthew Barton
Ltd and 25 Blythe Road Ltd trading as Olympia Auctions.
For other auctioneer’s at 25 Blythe Road, such as Charles
Miller Ltd, please see their website for their Conditions of
Business
“B u y e r ’ s E x p e n s e s ” are any costs or expenses due to
the A u c t io n e e r s from the B u y e r ;
“B u y e r ’ s P r e m iu m ” is the commission payable by
the B u y e r on the H a m m e r P r ic e at the rates set out in the
Guide for Prospective B u y e r s ;
“H a m m e r P r ic e ” is the highest bid for the Property
accepted by the A u c t io n e e r s at the auction or the post
auction sale price;
“P u r c h a s e P r ic e ” is the H a m m e r P r ic e plus
applicable B u y e r ’s P r e m iu m and B u y e r ’s E x p e n s e s ;
“R e s e r v e P r ic e ” (where applicable) is the
minimum H a m m e r P r ic e at which the S e lle r has agreed
to sell a lot.
The B u y e r ’s P r e m iu m , B u y e r ’s E x p e n s e s and H a m m e r
P r ic e are subject to VAT, where applicable.

5. Bidding at Auction
(a) The A u c t io n e e r s has absolute discretion to refuse
admission to the auction. Before sale, B i d d e r s must
complete a Registration Form and supply such
information and references as
the A u c t io n e e r s requires. B i d d e r s are personally liable
for their bid and are jointly and severally liable with their
principal, if bidding as agent (in which case
the A u c t io n e e r s prior and express consent must be
obtained).
(b) The A u c t io n e e r s advises B i d d e r s to attend the auction,
but the A u c t io n e e r s will endeavour to execute absentee
written bids provided that they are, in
the A u c t io n e e r s opinion, received in sufficient time and
in legible form.
(c) When available, written and telephone bidding is offered
as a free service at the B id d e r ’s risk and subject to
the A u c t io n e e r s other commitments;
the A u c t io n e e r s is therefore not liable for failure to
execute such bids. Telephone bidding may be recorded.

6. Import, Export and Copyright Restrictions

(a) The A u c t io n e e r s and the S e lle r make no
representations or warranties as to whether any lot is
subject to import, export or copyright restrictions. It is
the B u y e r ’s sole responsibility to obtain any copyright
clearance or any necessary import, export or other licence
required by law, including licences required under the
Convention on the International Trade in Endangered
Species (CITES).
(b) Ivory and Restricted Materials (CITES)
‘~’ Lots marked with the symbol ~ have been identified
at the time of cataloguing as containing organic
material which may be subject to restrictions regarding
import or export. As the A u c t io n e e r s of these articles,
the A u c t io n e e r s undertakes to comply fully with CITES
and DEFRA regulation. B u y e r s are advised to inform
themselves of all such regulations and should expect
the exportation of items to take some time to arrange.
The information is made available for the convenience
of B i d d e r s and the absence of the symbol is not a
warranty that there are no restrictions regarding import
or export of the Lot. The A u c t io n e e r s accepts no
liability for any lots which may be subject to CITES but
have not be identified as such.

3. Examination of Lots

(a) The A u c t io n e e r s knowledge of lots is partly dependent
on information provided by the S e lle r and
the A u c t io n e e r s are unable to exercise exhaustive due
diligence on each lot. Each lot is available for
examination before sale. B id d e r s are responsible for
carrying out examinations and research before sale to
satisfy themselves over the condition of lots and accuracy
of descriptions.
(b) All oral and/or written information provided to B id d e r s
relating to lots, including descriptions in the catalogue,
condition reports or elsewhere are statements of
the A u c t io n e e r s opinion and not representations of
fact. Estimates may not be relied on as a prediction of the
selling price or value of the lot and may be revised from
time to time at the A u c t io n e e r s absolute discretion.

4. Exclusions and limitations of liability to B u y e r s

(a) The A u c t io n e e r s shall refund the P u r c h a s e P r ic e to
the B u y e r in circumstances where it deems that the lot is
a Counterfeit, subject to the terms of the A u c t io n e e r s
Authenticity Guarantee.
(b) Subject to Condition 4(a), neither the A u c t io n e e r s nor
the S e lle r :(i) is liable for any errors or omissions in any oral or
written information provided to B id d e r s by
the A u c t io n e e r s , whether negligent or otherwise;
(ii) gives any guarantee or warranty to B id d e r s and
any implied warranties and conditions are excluded
(save in so far as such obligations cannot be excluded

7.

Conduct of the Auction

(a) The auctioneer has discretion to refuse bids, withdraw
or re-offer lots for sale (including after the fall of the
hammer) if (s)he believes that there may be an error or
dispute, and may also take such other action as (s)he
reasonably deems necessary.
(b) The auctioneer will commence and advance the bidding
in such increments as (s)he considers appropriate and is
entitled to place bids on the S e lle r ’s behalf up to
the R e s e r v e P r ic e for the lot, where applicable.
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(c) Subject to Condition 7(a), the contract between
the B u y e r and the S e l le r is concluded on the striking
of the auctioneer's hammer.
(d) Any post-auction sale of lots shall incorporate these
Conditions of Business.

8.

9.

10.
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Payment and Collection

(a) Unless otherwise agreed in advance, payment of
the P u r c h a s e P r ic e is due in pounds sterling
immediately after the auction (the "Payment Date").
(b) Title in a lot will not pass to the B u y e r until
the A u c t io n e e r s has received the P u r c h a s e P r ic e in
cleared funds. The A u c t io n e e r s will generally not
release a lot to a B u y e r before payment. Earlier release
shall not affect passing of title or the B u y e r ’s
obligation to pay the P u r c h a s e P r ic e , as above.
(c) The refusal of any licence or permit required by law, as
outlined in Condition 6, shall not affect the B u y e r ’s
obligation to pay for the lot, as per Condition 8(a).
(d) The B u y e r must arrange collection of lots within 10
working days of the auction. Purchased lots are at
the B u y e r ’s risk from the earlier of (i) collection or (ii)
10 working days after the auction. Until risk passes,
the A u c t io n e e r s will compensate the B u y e r for any
loss or damage to the lot up to a maximum of
the P u r c h a s e P r ic e actually paid by
the B u y e r . The A u c t io n e e r s assumption of risk is
subject to the exclusions detailed in Condition 5(d) of
the Conditions of Business for S e l le r s .
(e) All packing and handling of lots is at the B u y e r ’s
risk. The A u c t io n e e r s will not be liable for any acts or
omissions of third party packers or shippers.

Remedies for non-payment

Without prejudice to any rights that the S e l le r may have, if
the B u y e r without prior agreement fails to make payment
for the lot within 5 working days of the auction,
the A u c t io n e e r s may in its sole discretion exercise 1 or
more of the following remedies:(a) store the lot at its premises or elsewhere at the B u y e r ’s
sole risk and expense;
(b) cancel the sale of the lot;
(c) set off any amounts owed to the B u y e r by
the A u c t io n e e r s against any amounts owed to
the A u c t io n e e r s by the B u y e r for the lot;
(d) reject future bids from the B u y e r ;
(e) charge interest at 4% per annum above HSBC Bank plc
Base Rate from the Payment Date to the date that
the P u r c h a s e P r ic e is received in cleared funds;
(f) re-sell the lot by auction or privately, with estimates and
reserves at the A u c t io n e e r s discretion, in which case
the B u y e r will be liable for any shortfall between the
original P u r c h a s e P r ic e and the amount achieved on
re-sale, including all costs incurred in such re-sale;
(g) Exercise a lien over any B u y e r ’s Property in
the A u c t io n e e r s possession, applying the sale
proceeds to any amounts owed by the B u y e r to
the A u c t io n e e r s . The A u c t io n e e r s shall give
the B u y e r 14 days' written notice before exercising
such lien;
(h) commence legal proceedings to recover the P u r c h a s e
P r ic e for the lot, plus interest and legal costs;
(i) disclose the B u y e r ’s details to the S e l le r to enable
the S e ll e r to commence legal proceedings

Failure to collect purchases

(a) If the B u y e r pays the P u r c h a s e P r ic e but does not
collect the lot within 10 working days of the auction, the
lot will be stored at the B u y e r ’s expense and risk at
the A u c t io n e e r s premises or in independent storage
(b) If a lot is paid for but uncollected within 6 months of the
auction, following 60 days written notice to the B u y e r ,
the A u c t io n e e r s will re-sell the lot by auction or
privately, with estimates and reserves at
the A u c t io n e e r s discretion. The sale proceeds, less all
the A u c t io n e e r s costs, will be forfeited unless funds
or the unsold items collected by the B u y e r within 2
years of the original auction.

11.

Data Protection

Privacy Policy
(a) What is the legal basis on which
the A u c t io n e e r s relies to process your data?
On some occasions, the A u c t io n e e r s processes your
data with your consent (e.g., when you agree that
the A u c t io n e e r s may place cookies, or if you ask,
the A u c t io n e e r s , to send you information about
upcoming events).
On other occasions, the A u c t io n e e r s processes your
data when the A u c t io n e e r s need to do this to fulfil a
contract with you (e.g., for billing purposes) or where
the A u c t io n e e r s are required to do this by law (e.g.,
where we have to fulfil anti-money laundering
requirements). If it is mandatory for you to provide data
for these purposes, the A u c t io n e e r s will make this
clear at the time and will also explain what will happen
if you do not provide the data (e.g., that
the A u c t io n e e r s will not be able to process a bid at
auction).
The A u c t io n e e r s also processes your data when it is
the A u c t io n e e r s legitimate interests to do this and
when these interests are not overridden by your data
protection rights. For example, the A u c t io n e e r s has a
legitimate interest in ensuring the security and integrity
of the auctions, in learning about the interests and
preferences of current and prospective clients, in
developing new business opportunities, in maintaining
accurate business and provenance records, and in
ensuring that the A u c t io n e e r s websites and apps
operate effectively. When the A u c t io n e e r s process
personal information to meet
the A u c t io n e e r s legitimate interests,
the A u c t io n e e r s put in place robust safeguards to
ensure that your privacy is protected and to ensure that
the A u c t io n e e r s legitimate interests are not
overridden by your interests or fundamental rights and
freedoms.
Who gets to see your personal data?
The A u c t io n e e r s Thomas Del Mar Ltd, Matthew Barton
Ltd, 25 Blythe Road Ltd trading as Olympia Auctions
and auctioneer’s at 25 Blythe Road, such as Charles
Miller Ltd, will be processed by the A u c t io n e e r s that
initially receives it, and may also be transferred to and
processed by other companies within the group
of A u c t io n e e r s . The A u c t io n e e r s uses EU
Commission approved standard contractual clauses to
regulate the transfer and processing of data between
the A u c t io n e e r s .
(b) Outside the A u c t io n e e r s
The A u c t io n e e r s do not transfer your personal data to
organisations who wish to use it for their own
marketing promotions or other purposes.
The A u c t io n e e r s only transfer your personal data to
other organisations where it Is necessary to enable
the A u c t io n e e r s to provide you with the services you
have requested (for example: the A u c t io n e e r s may
transfer your data to the A u c t io n e e r s bank, payment
card acquirers, shippers, warehouses, insurers, experts
who help the A u c t io n e e r s authenticate or value
property, event venues, caterers, catalogue and direct
marketing fulfilment and distribution). Where
the A u c t io n e e r s do it will be on the basis that these
organisations are required to keep the information
confidential and secure, and they will only use the
information to carry out the instructed services. Some
of these organisations may be located outside the EEA.
The A u c t io n e e r s may also need to retain and disclose
certain information about you to appropriate agencies
to conduct anti-money laundering and trade sanction
checks and to assist with fraud and crime prevention
and detection.
When the A u c t io n e e r s receive a request for
information from a government or law enforcement
agency the A u c t io n e e r s will disclose information
which is the subject matter of that request, if
the A u c t io n e e r s are satisfied that the government or

law enforcement agency has the right to seek disclosure
and the correct procedure has been followed. In all
other circumstances such information will only be
disclosed if the A u c t io n e e r s are ordered to do so by a
court of law.
(c) How long will the A u c t io n e e r s keep your personal
data?
The A u c t io n e e r s will retain your personal data for as
long as is necessary to provide the relevant services,
maintain business records to satisfy tax, legal and other
regulatory requirements, and protect and defend
against potential legal claims.
In the context of our research and records on ownership
of art objects to assist with checks on authenticity
provenance and title, we will keep this data for as long
as the record is relevant to our legitimate business
interest and the public interest.
What steps do the A u c t io n e e r s take to keep your
personal data secure?
The A u c t io n e e r s will take all reasonable and
appropriate steps to protect the security and integrity of
all personal information provided via our website, or by
any other means electronic or otherwise.
The A u c t io n e e r s use a variety of security technologies
and procedures to help protect your personal details
from unauthorised physical and electronic access.
As effective as modern security practices are, we cannot
guarantee the complete security of personal data held
in our systems, nor that information you supply through
the internet or any computer related network is entirely
safe from unauthorised intrusion, access or
manipulation during transmission. Any transmission is
at your own risk. We will not be liable for any resulting
misuse of your personal data.
(d) Third party websites
The A u c t io n e e r s website may contain links to other
websites not operated by us, the A u c t io n e e r s . The
information you provide to us will not be transmitted to
other websites, but these other websites may collect
personal information about you in accordance with their
own privacy notice. We as the A u c t io n e e r s cannot
accept any responsibility for the privacy practices or
content of those websites.
(e) Your data
You have the right to request deletion of your personal
data. The A u c t io n e e r s will comply with this request,
subject to our legitimate interests as noted above.
How can I access the information you hold about me?
You have the right to request a copy of the information
we hold about you. If you would like a copy of some or
all of your personal information then please write to
the A u c t io n e e r s or email the A u c t io n e e r s .
The A u c t io n e e r s have an obligation to ensure that
your personal information is accurate and up to date.
Please write to the A u c t io n e e r s or email
the A u c t io n e e r s to correct or remove any information
that you think is incorrect.
(f) Complaints
If you have any queries or complaints in relation to
the A u c t io n e e r s processing your personal data please
contact the A u c t io n e e r s .
(i) The A u c t io n e e r s will use information supplied
by B i d d e r s or otherwise obtained lawfully by
the A u c t io n e e r s for the provision of auction
related services, client administration, marketing
and as otherwise required by law.
(ii) By agreeing to these Conditions of Business,
the B id d e r agrees to the processing of their
personal information and to the disclosure of such
information to third parties world-wide for the
purposes outlined in Condition 11(a) and to S e lle r s
as per Condition 10(a).

12.

(b) These Conditions of Business are not assignable by
any B u y e r or S e lle r without the A u c t io n e e r s prior
written consent, but are binding on B id d e r s ’
successors, assigns and representatives.
(c) The materials listed in Condition 1(a) set out the entire
agreement between the parties.
(d) If any part of these Conditions of Business be held
unenforceable, the remaining parts shall remain in full
force and effect.
(e) These Conditions of Business shall be interpreted in
accordance with English Law, under the exclusive
jurisdiction of the English Courts, in favour of
the A u c t io n e e r s .

Miscellaneous

(a) All images of lots, catalogue descriptions and all other
materials produced by the A u c t io n e e r s are the
copyright of the A u c t io n e e r s .
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ABSENTEE BID FORM
Sale Date:
Sale Title:
Sale Code (found in front of printed catalogue):
Please mail, fax or scan and email to:
Olympia Auctions
25 Blythe Road
London
W14 0PD
Fax +44 (0) 20 7806 5546
Email: enquiries@olympiaauctions.com
Important
Please bid on my behalf at the above sale for the following Lot(s) up to
the hammer price(s) mentioned below. These bids are to be executed as
cheaply as is permitted by other bids or reserves and in an amount up to
but not exceeding the specified amount. The auctioneer may open the
bidding on any lot by placing a bid on behalf of the seller. The
auctioneer may further bid on behalf of the seller up to the amount of
the reserve by placing responsive or consecutive bids for a lot.
I agree to be bound by Olympia Auctions Conditions of Business. If any bid
is successful, I agree to pay a buyer’s premium on the hammer price at
the rate stated in the front of the catalogue and any VAT, or amounts in
lieu of VAT, which may be due on the buyer’s premium and the hammer
price.
Methods of Payment
Olympia Auctions Ltd welcomes the following methods of payment, most
of which will facilitate immediate release of your purchases.
Wire Transfer to our Bank
Electronic transfers may be sent directly to our
Bank:
HSBC Bank Plc
38 High Street
Dartford
Kent
DA1 1DG
Swift Code – HBUKGB4B
IBAN Code – GB39HBUK40190422033119
Sort Code: 401904
Account No: 22033119
Account Name: Olympia Auctions
Credit/Debit Card
We are pleased to accept UK debit cards; we can no longer take payment
from credit cards and international debit cards.
Sterling Bankers Draft
Drawn on a recognised UK bank.
Sterling Cash or Cheque
Cheques must be drawn on a recognised UK bank. We require
seven days to clear a cheque without a letter of guarantee from your
bank.
For Office Use Only:
date and time received
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(please printtor type)
Name
Address

Postcode
Telephone
Alternative Telephone
Email

Signed

p

Date

Please note that if you have not dealt with us
before, you will need to supply us with a copy of
photographic ID and proof of address.
Lot No

Lot Description

£ Cover Bid

Olympia Auctions
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25 Blythe Road London W14 0PD
Tel: +44207 806 5541 Fax: +44207 806 5546
Email: Enquiries@OlympiaAuctions.com
www.OlympiaAuctions.com
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